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Case: 18-11013  Date Filed: 03/30/2018 Page: 104

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

No, 18-11013-D

IN RE: TODD BRITTON-HARR,

Petitioner.

Application for Leave to File a Second or Successive
Motion to Vacate, Set Aside,
or Correct Sentence, 28 U.8.C. § 2255(h)

Before: WILSON, MARTIN and ROSENBAUM, Circuit Judges.
BY THE COURT:

Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 2255(h) and 2244(b)(3)(A), Todd Britton-Harmr has filed an
application seeking an order awthorizing the district court to consider a second or successive
motion to vacate, set aside, or correct his federal sentence, 28 U.S.C. § 2255. Such authorization
may be granted only if this Court certifies that the second or successive mation contains a ciaim
involving:

(1) newly discovered evidence that, if proven and viewed in light of the
evidence as a whole, would be sufficient to establish by clear and convincing
evidence that no reasonable factfinder would have found the movant guilty of the

offense; or

(2) a new rule of constitutional law, made retroactive to cases on collateral
review by the Supreme Court, that was previously unavailable.

28 U.8.C. § 2255(h). “The court of appeals may authorize the filing of a second or successive

application only if it determines that the application makes a prima facie showing that the
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application satisfies the requirements of this subsection.” Jd. § 2244(b)(3)(C); see also
Jordan v. Sec'y, Dep't of Corrs., 485 F.3d 1351, 1357-58 (11th Cir. 2007) (explaining that this
Court’s determination that an applicant has made a prima facie showing that the statutory criteria
have been met is simply a threshold determination).

In his instant pro se application, Britton-Harr indicates that he wishes to raise one claim
based on newly discovered evidence. He alleges that the government had presented evidence at
his criminal trial that he, acting as the real estate agent and power of atforney for his stepmother,
Karyn J. Britton, made a false statement on Karyn’s loan application for a condominium unit. He
states that he presenied a defense at trial that Karyn was solely responsible for the false
information made to Wells Fargo bank and that all of the documents he had signed were correct.
He alleges that, when he was released from prison in February 2017, he began investigating his
case and discovered that during Karyn's trial, her loan application was presented as evidence and
was allegedly signed by Wells Fargo employee Gary Owens. Owens had not testified at his trial,

Britton-Harr asserts that he contacted Owens and shawed him the application in order to
obtain an affidavit from Owens, Britton-Harr states that, upon contacting him, Owens stated that
the signature on the loan application was not his own and had been forged. Britton-Harr asserts
that he was unable to contact Owens while in prison and had never communicated with him prior
to trial, despite the government’s assertion otherwise. He argues that Owens's statement that the
loan application had been forged was newly discovered evidence, because the government had
relied upon a false document in order to obtain the conviction. He asserts that he is entitled to a

new trial because the evidence was discovered afier trial in October 2017, he exercised due
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diligence in finding it, the evidence was not cumulative or impeaching, the evidence is material,
and the evidence would produce a different outcome at trial.

Britton-Harr attaches the following documents to his application: (1) text messages
between himself and Owens, which indicated that Britton-Harr had asked Owens to sign an
affidavit and Owens responded that “[t}he application does not have my signature on it. 1 have to
ask my attorney™; (2) two loan applications, one that appears 1o have been signed by Owens but not
by the borrower and is dated July 25, 2006, and one that indicates that Britton-Harr signed it on
behalf of Karyn as the borrower and is dated August 14, 2006, but has Owens's name typed with
no signature; and (3) a credit report prepared for Wells Fargo.

Here, Britton-Harr has not made a prima facie showing that his claim meets the statutory
criteria. See 28 U.8.C. § 2255(h). Britton-Harr has not adequately explained how the forged
loan application would demonstrate his factual innocence of making a false staternent, aside from
his conclusory statement. See /i re Boshears, 110 F.3d 1538, 1541-43 (11th Cir. 1997) (holding
that an applicant must explain how the new evidence would demonstrate his factual innocence); 28
US.C, §2255(h)(1). Initially, it is unclear that Owens actually alleged that his signature was
forged in his text message exchange with Britton-Harr, as he stated that his signature was not on
the application, not that his signature was false. It is possible that Rritton-Harr sent Owens the
application without Owens’s signature on i, instead of the one with it. Nonetheless, even if
Owens was referring to his signature being forged, Britton-Haer does not explain how Owens’s
alleged forged signature negates the jury’s finding that he made a false statement on Karyn’s loan
application, as he does not allege that the entire loan application was forged or that his signature on

behalf of Karyn was forged. See Boshears, 110 F.3d at 1541-43. Instead, it merely calls into

A-3



Case: 18-11013 Date Filed: 03/30/2018 Page: 4 o4

question the integrity of the document without otherwise negating the jury's finding that
Britton-Harr made a faise statement, See id; 28 U.S.C. § 2255(h}(1).

Accordingly, because Britton-Harr has failed to meke a prima facie shoWing of the
existence of either of the grounds set forth in 28 U.S.C. § 2255, his application for leave to file a

second or successive motion is hereby DENIED,
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sl Verizon = 8:45 PM O 3 64% M )

New iMessage Cancel

To: Gary Owens, @

Fri, Oct 6, 9:40 AM

Were you able to review the
affidavit?

If you are fine with i1t can you
send it to the following
address:

Todd Britton-Harr

410 Rowe Blvd

Suite 100

Annapolis, MD 21401

Thank you
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New iMessage Cancel

To: Gary Owens

Can you just attest to the
paperwork? | only know that
the application is checked
phone interviews and | never
spoke to you. The loan being

no doc means that the
application was automatically
filled from the credit report.
That is all | need you to say.
Can you do that?

The application does not have
my signature on it. | have to
ask my attorney.
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* Self Bnpioyed Borrewere) may ba oquingd 1o prevido agditions decume ntellon such as tex retums ond finarckt! ciotements; - . -

Dwcries Othor lncomo  Hatice!  Almony, child tuppert, o7 wepsrale mointenancs Incomp nood not be revonied if (ho Bomower (B
G or Co-Barrowar (€] dopy hit chotia 1o have & condded Tor repaying this fpan, Monthly Amount

S e R e R »a*@?*fw A SERTS AN D LI ARIITIES s v e N et ;?:c*;vf@m%@a;, SRS
This 8'stomenl and any a';])p‘ucab'le supporting schedutos may he compieled foirly by both mamded ard usimaried Go-Bormwors if thakr ur.sats nnd Iiablmiss ml?

sufficiontly joined 5o thal the Stelemeal con be meoningfully and fekly prosenled an o tombined basls; plherwiso, sopuweale Sial s and 5 i r
1he Co-Bonower foﬁﬂun was complated aboll a non-applicant spousa of ather porson, this Stalemtnl and supporting sohodules mesl ba somplaled nbmsl hat SpouSE
or olier peren alse Complalad Jelolly Hol Joinlly
cush or Market ﬁab‘ml«s 3nd Plodgod Assets List 17 Credior's nama oddiess, and bocounl numbar 1o B elidondiog deble,
ASSETS Value bile foane, revelvimg chaige et wtite loans, alimeny, child suppolt, @tock pledyes, ote.
Lesaation Lze contintimtlon sheot, ¥ nocossary. indicate by () lhosa {hbitilios, which will be satistisd Upoh 520 of resd estale
Gash daposlt lowned purchacs nokd by: | ¢ umed ot bpen telinaneing of the iect ropory. FERETP I
aymen " ;
] LIABILITIES Momhg Left to Pay Unpaid Balance
Name snd address of Campany - % Paymenl/Monhe 1§
List ehecking and sovings aceounts balow FLASBLLE }&mom HA 20/ 1 137.00
Nams and addross of Bank, SAL, or Sradit Linton . . !
30162
Nome and address of Company . $ Papmant/Montks |5
ki 1s HACYS/FDSB 1 3 245.00
Nama and eddrass of Bank, SEL, or Credit Unlen ' '
E?E 8898137420
B s Namo end addraes of campmy . $ Payment/Monihy |8 .
col. no.
. 5 CAPITAL 1 BK 7%/ 33 © 2644.00
Noma snd address of Bank, 3&L., or Credil Linlon -
§73{T5186595
g . Name and addrese of Compuny ¥ Paymenl/Months 1%
Y N
k] FASH MUTUAL/PROVIDIAN 365/ 29 10441, %)

Name and addross of Bank, S&L, or Creglt Unlon

4 = TO BE PAID & CLOSING

2%%'4885'1 = JOT INCLUBED IN RATIOS
— Name and address af Company ' $ Paymeni/Months | 5
. N '
$ : SHCRTIGAGE IT SEE NFTHhCHRD 22347200
gtggiégra'.j ﬂgrrlwids {Campany oamoinumbor| ¢
TTai%6440
. * I Nama pnd agdvess of Company $ Paymant/Months  |$ .
Lifer Insusanoo nel cosh value $ LABALE HT BX SER ATPACHED 137.00
a3 1% i . .
Subitotal Ligquid Assets g
Renl ostat od (ant ki | .
rmm:zi?agu?: of regalnnzlrnll“::ns:\;:)uo § 600000.00 mvsm 627019
Vasiad interast in 1aliremam fund T Nama knt address of Company § Paymen!/Monthe |3
Not wiorth of businossias) owned “ls . ' /
(altach lnancial slefoment) :
Adlomobiles owneod (muke und year) 5
LTINS
%élmonylcmtd snfopoﬂfsaparalo Malmnence 5 . /
. yrenls
Cther Assals (ftamiza) 5 . .
g?‘?iﬂn!nmd Expense (Ghikd cate, union dues, [
' i ‘ ' Total Monthly Payments 3 591,00 /
___Total Assetsa. | g 600000, D0 mite b Giaa « 157810.00 | Totai Liabllities b, 1 & 342190 o
Fagia thes Fovm 1004 705 — _ﬁ
@-211\1 @so?y 7 : Pagb2 ol 4
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Scheduyle of Rnal Estate Owned (ir additicnol propenias ate ownad, use continualion shoesl )

Pr Add 5 if sold, PS B pending ssto [Typoo! Py A 7 Qs Insurante,
or R femel mém;m. i:c?n?n:;s pandng Propety| kot Valas mnﬁm‘;”mﬁ Rovta o '3.",’3?3?& e, Renta meamo
13555 PERSIDD KBY UNIT A&~
P3TH s 300000 is 223472 |s s 1575 |s s
13555 PERSIDO KBY UNIT A~ '
137 20
SYE ATTACHED
300000 196878 1416
Totals |$ 600000 iy 420487 |s 3 308t |s §

LJst any additional names urder which credit has praviously baen racelved and indicate appropriate creditor name(s) and account numbar{s):
Altatnale Nome - Credilar Name Acsornl Numbars

R 3 BiER S
. [t ycu answer "ch to any questlons i lhrough i, please CoBomo

4., Puschaye Drice 2 325 §00.90 } 1< continuation sheel for explanation. R St

b. Altomtions, Impryementis, ropsirs . - Yes  HWo | Yes ho

¢, Land (i neviros separsialy} 2. Ara thote mny outslanding Judgmenls againsl you? } % E 1 .

;n';i:f‘i_r: nen (el dobts o be paid off) b. riave you boon doviered hankrapt within the post 7 years? [:3 m G %

s * ¢. Havo yeu liad propoty [oreclosoed upon or fiven title of doad in T [y

o, Eslimulod prepaid Homs 1,474.92 ftou Ih‘;reaf In haplgstv‘f yaars? " g rj Lxﬁ]

I, Eslimalod closleg costs
0. B4, MIP, Funding Fag

4,118, 74 | d. Ato you a pady to e lawsuit? e ]
L]

. Heve yau direclly or indostly boon obligatod on any losn which esulled i in Toroclosura,
trensfer of lite in tiev of foreciesure, or judgment? (This would intlude such loans as Hong

h.. Biscount (i, Sormwer will pay) 3,087.50 ?mrLgia;);i;I Ioan?. 5BA Iunnmﬂhmm I!:npruvuram iu?ns.beducallogui loens, manu{[uutumd
7 : 'mebite) hemg loans, sny merlgago, finencial obllgation, bond, arfoan guarantes. i " Yes,”
i _Total Zosts (add Hems a through h) 333,602.16 provige detalls, Inoluding date, nome, and addloss of Longer

FHA or VA caee numbor, [ any, and iensons (e 1ho aclion.}

L S O

Subardinate linanaing

ool 1 20l s I, A YOlL'I_L pwlaenﬂy deillnquonl 'ur I ciolraull)l"onﬁany E;ade;m dabé of
any olher losn, morpgage, financisl obligetion, bend, or
1. Chher Crodila (azplain) auzraniee? If “Yes,” pive <elnils ns deserined In the precading
question, E] ['.ﬂ I:j
¢. Are you obfigated 1o gay allmony, ehild suppon . er sapuraie
malrisnance?

h. |2 eny parl of the down payment borrowed?

I Areyou p eo-muker of sndomsar O ANOLEY o eeeeire e
J. Areyou a U.§. citlzan?

k. Arayou a parmonent rasidenl slien?

l. Do you Intend to occupy the as your primal
' resiﬁance?lr "Yag," aogﬁm qﬂ'ﬁ logy ’rfnm% W, primary

m, Loan amounl

fexclude M, MIP, Furding Fee (inanced} .
{ g i 305'750 el m. Heva you hag an ewnomghlp interect i o proparty [n the lest
. Pl MIP. Punding Fes financed thrae

+ V!Ihnt [} of properly dig yau own - - principal residence
408, 756,00 M {PR), s:ep<31d hgmg }‘f? or [nvestmen! prg ril:f2 BR
24932,16 £2) How did you hold 1ila [0 the home « - solely by yourself (S) g
ioinity with your spouse {§P), or jomtly wilk enolher perso

p, Losh amoun] @dd m & o}

f. Cash from/o Borrawer

&m:n ot ma } specically rep ta Lender and Lo Lembr‘s nctuaa ar puimﬂn\ a:nnla brok.m. pruoessors unarnora. Incurers, sarviosts, suaoms am! usa:m and nqroes ang
acknowledges thit: (1) the irformation provided In this epplication s trus and correrl s of the dale s&t 1oith cpposite my Egnature snd thit mny Intendk 1 of i
Intormatton conlained in this sppllaation may resuft in civll iatdlity, incleding menotvy dRmages, to Ry ;:e«.wrs1 wiho may subof any Joss dee 1o foliznto upon nnf isle o Ehet | Seve fmds on
this application, and/or in ciiminal penaiics including, bt nol imited to, fina o impriscnmant or otk under the provitiors of TRia $5, Unlted Stetes Coda, Seo, 1001, et saq.; [2) tho lown (equesied
purguant to (hls spplicetion (ihe “Loan™) wifl b8 secured by & merigage or desd of Lrunt on the property doscrlbad In this applicadion; ($) the property wiil nat buma:l Tor any ilegal oc prohibied purgesy
o1 v, (4) 3l miade in this spplication are medks foe the purpess of obleining o taskienllal mortgage Jean; (5] tha proporty will b led py indinated in this opplicalion; [8) 1he Lander, it
SeIVIGEYS, BUGCESSONS Of R4SigNT Thay felein the arfginal madior an siectionks record of Lhfe application, whether or ngz the Loun 15 spproved; {7} The Lendar ond |t agents, biokes, Intuleds, serviers,

muecessos, and sesigne may coniinuously rely on tho Information in 1he spedication, and | &m obligated 1o prmnd andior sopplomont the information provided b 1hit application If any of the
mztenial facts that | hevo septesenlod hesin shoukd chunpe prior Lo closlng of the Loan; (3) i the evenl Lhat my paynients on thib Lot become délinguon], the Lender, 18 servlcms, SUCCHEEME O ANk
may, i addaion lo any other 1pe and remwd!cs that it may have releling 1o such dulmum (epon my neme and eccount Inferfation 16 one of mota les: (B) Ip of

the L,oan and/ni adminisiration ol the Loan scooun| may be teansferred with such notice 03 moy be required by faw: {10) neither Lender nor its sgenls, brokers, msurus mimq. CUCBESONS O BSARNE -

hes e suf rmmtalmn o wa:can\y, exprets Of Brpliod, 10 Mo regeeding the piopeny of Ihe condition of valeo of tha piopeity; and (11} my um:mle.-.!nn of this qppllcanon #3 an “eloctionic record
" s those terms ofs detined in epplicably fedars] andlor slete (sws {exciuding sudic and vlduo of this mpplicwtion conteining
o lagsimils ﬁl iy sgnaule, ‘thall ba wx ol faclive, enfioreeshie snd veild as if o peper vecElon of thic were

of my §
g my exlipinek wiizken signature,

Acknawledgement. Erch al tha und hovaty that any ownor of the Loan, 1S aevicets, SLCCEISOIR Dng ass phe may verty of reverlfy any informetion comened in mes wpplication
in any Tr) otmelion or dalp vailling 10 tha Eoan, tor any iegmmne busingss putpese thrwg‘h ARy source, inchiding a souice haaméd I Lhit Bppthsation Of & cOnSUMEr {aporting agendy

Barrower's Signature

Co-Barrower’ s Jigneture

The k by thn Foderal Governmend for oenaln 1ypss o@ Jonrs ietalod 10 dw«:ﬂlng in orrer to manllnr lhu Iundu“n uumpimru:n wﬂh nquni ctudll apperunity, lm houling'
and hoine mwtnuiu ducww Iwws You gre npt roquired 10 [winish this Inletmation, byl afe shtauragsd 1o de 30, The law provides thit o 1808 mby not disciiminots either on the hasts of this
intorenation, o on whethar you choow to fuinsn 1. I you furtish Ihg infarmation, ploase rruvlue bolh pihnisiy and 1pda, For rave, you may shoek moie than one dasignation, If you do ot furnish
mhinkily, 180r, o 46, Undm Faderal teguistions, this lender 15 requited Lo nole Lhe inlormation on the basls of visusl obsonvation end SHnme ¥ Tou hms mndttms uporicelion in parson, I you do oot
wish 10 1vrnizh the iMorrnmon plaseas chack 1hs box below. & (IEL 1aview L abOve materlsl o pesure thed the disc L=isly o) feq & which 1he bmdar is eubject under applicabie
wiate lew for the parlicolar type 6f loan spplied Ton}

BORROWER i o nat wish 16 Tuinith s intoemaatin, CO-BORROWER [__] 1 do net wish to turgish this infoymaskon,
EthnicRy: Hutsnic o Laliea L& | ot Hiepsnkc of Latino Elhnicity: Hispasie or Lating ot Hispanke ot Lating
. LI BIek ot - lmucm A:Rn OF 3
Race: Ej Alasien Nethig m Asian L s muiean | RACE: u Hatlye Animn African Ameticen
Netva Howaiish or Nalh-n Howalian or .
ha: Pacific |eiamior Whita Cihei fachlc ielehder Wiika
Sex: X7 ramate Ml Sex; Feenule Hale

Ta be Completad by inteniewsr | Intorviewer s Name (print or fypo)
Thie appicalion was token by: GARY OHEMS

Numa end Addross of Intervlowsr's Employar
WRLLS FARGO BANWK, W.A.

D Facadafacso inlasviow

Inlarviavwar's Sigaaturo
Mal .

Dat

3

150 BSSJAY RORD
SUITE 201

intervlower's Phona Numbegr {Incl, area code}

% Teluphens
1 Internel

| winLramsvILLE . BT 14221

Pogn3 ol 4

%-2 1N sory

Froddie Meo Form §6 705
Fannh Mae Form 1092 7105
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Borrower . Aunncy Cnsa Numhur

Usa this continusifon shast If

=}
’52?“;&?3 ??.%’?a.?éiﬂ’é:dﬁ. Loen (SBRIN J BRITZON
Application. Ed?é Go—o&: Go-Barrowar: ) Lender Casa Number:
Hprrawer or T rower. 00§7731224
Former Address History ’ -4 3 3
. ‘ ; @ rowd
B Street / City State Zip Own/Rent Years/Maonths
B
C
Previous Employment
Employer ity Stat Dates. Menthiy Income
Type of Business ' Position/Title ' :
Other income :
gc Description Monthly Amount
. B Subject Property Net Cash Flow {income) . $.09
* Subtotaj*
Installment Other " Monthly Payment and Unpaid
' Months Laft to Pay Balance
/
f.
/
/
s
!
@ = To Be Paid @ Closing
* = Not Included In Ratio
Additionat Liabilitias Daseription M onthly Amount
gc - Net Rental Loss §.00 “
B Subject Property Net Cash. Flow {Loss) $.00
Ca“fOl‘ﬂFﬂ l?-flfl}l::smh:l. ﬂnd-r Cuf:fom?a Civil Cods 1612, :mﬁ), cradit applications fof Lke oblelnmem of money, goode, labar, of servicae shall clowuty spoe!iv thul the
appiicant trig I lor o sopaiate aee
1/We fully undomsiand It It is & Faderal etime punlshabi risonmant, ar boih, te knowingly meka eny false slelamsnls concaming any of the above faols '
s applioabie under Ihe pravislons of Tille 18, Untiad Slnias Ouda Sucﬁon 1001, st s0q.
Borrower's Slgnatura: Date Co-Borower s Slgnalure: {zto
X ‘ oo |
Gy ¢ S E)rﬂ‘m \'11 /]:‘:GEQ QJ@/A; X
! " LA .
Freddie Maa Form 85 7
Fennie Maa Form 1003 ms
&é’-ﬂﬂ\l {0507) Pagu 4 of 4
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REF:1-0)245-63280-0000 O7/21/1006 TID:1-03245-43280 07/31/2006 07:164:30
Rals Credit - Fnetant Merge Credit Report Aok 3349091

Prwparxed for: WELLE FARDO RANK WA Hotas: ADOIIRER

Raquestaed: EFX, XPH, TOC - L Deliverud: EFX, XPW, TUC

App: BRITTON, KARYN J Y Sgnr 591-28-2065

Curr Addyr: 8709 3ISTH ST WEST, SRADONTON, FL 34210

o R

WELLS FPARGO BSUMMARY

ACCOUNT D1STRIBUTION CURREWT STATUS (tradelinés)
Account Typa Count Balance Paysents Cury Cled Unxt 30 $0 S0+
Raal Estata 10 $430, 487 2,951 3 7 - - - -
Installment 3 o $0 - s - = - -
Revolving 21 $21, 703 $811 9 12 - - - -
Cthar o $0 $0 - - - - - -
Total 16 $442,190 $3,602 12 a4 - - - -

INQUIRIRS , PUBLIC RECORDS  HISTORICAL DELINQUERCIES (count)
3 Memch Torsl 30 BPX #/A Account Type LastDlg 30 &0 50+
Blim. same day - 13 XN WA Real Eatace - = -
Adfuated Total T e H/A Installmant - - -
Wew Trades{s mon) 3 Lest 2yxe H Revolving O
Othax - = -
Oldest Trd: X1/88 on File: 05/88 Total . - . -

Only Applicant/Co-applicant information included in the Suemary.
BURRAD SCORE INFORMATION
EFX REACON 5.0 (APR)w 713 Pactor: 00010, 00030, 00014, 00023
00010 PROPOATION OF DALANCES TO CREDIT LIMITS I8 TOO HIGH ON BANK REVOLVING
OR OTHER REVOLVING ACCOUNTE
DO03N TIME SINCE MOST RECENT ACCOUNT OPANING 15 TOO SHORT
00014 LENGTH OF TIME ACCOUNTS MHAVE BEEN ESTABLIGHED
00023 NUMBER OF RANK OR MATTONAL REVOLVING ACCOUNTS WITH SALANCES

Xp¥ FICO-IX . {APP]= 731 Pactoxry 10, 0s, 14, as
10 PROPORTION OF BALANCE TO HIGH CREDIT ON 3ANK REVOLVING OR ALL REVOLVING
ACTOUNTS

05 TOO MANY ACCOUNTS WITH BALANCES
14 LANGTH OF TIME ACCOUMTS HAVE BERN ESTABLIGHED
06 TOO WANY CONSUMER FIMANCE COMPANY ACCOUNTS
* Humbar of Inguiries Advarmely Affected the Score
TUC 7100 Clawsic 98 {APP)= 704 Factor; 010, 005, 012, 014
010 PROPONTION OF BALANCES T0 CREDIT LIMITS IS 700 HIGH ON SANK REVOLVING OR
OTHER REVOLVING ACCOUNTS i
905 TOO MANY ACCOUNTS WITH BALANCES
012 LENGTH OF TINE REVOLVING ACCOUNTS HAVE HREN ESTASLISHED
014 LENGTH OF TIME ACCOUNTS HAVE AEEN ESTABLISKED
* pusber of Inquiries Adversely Affected the Score
~== Paga 1 of 1 ===
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HEP;1-03248-61200-0000 07/31/2006 TID:1-03245~63280 07/31/3006 07:16:38
Rels Cradit - Instant Merge Credit Repozt Acct: 3369091

Prepared for: WELLS PARGO BANK NA - Rotas: AJ032988

Raquested: BFX, XPN, TUC - X i Dalivared: EFX, XPM, TUC

App: ERITTON, KARYN J Ban: 393-16-2945

Curr Adér; 5709 16TH BT WEST, BRADONTON, FL 14220
wtenew DEROGATORY ITEMS +evswt
Publie Recoxd Informatiom: '
o Public Record Information found
sevses END OF DEROGATORY ITEMS vetess
Account Namwe/Wumber (Sources) Past due Last
Gpen High Payment BSalance MOF BStatus Rped 10 60 90+ MR Dlq .

e e R T e e L e L LR

Joint Accounts:

1. HEDQ/RS/4142)0759 (TUC-BOIISLETA)

J 07-93 s 0 =0= RA-1 CURRENT 10-98 00 00 00 &3
Hist: 10-98 11323123211113121111132311% LACT 01-96 JNT
Ctgy: UMIROWN Term: REV

2. HERC/RS/411459 (XPH-RDILSEE46)

«§ 03-94 5535 /A « N/A R~1 CURRENT 11-87 00 00 0O 1
Mist: 11+97 1 JNT

Ctgy: CHAROE ACCOUNT Term: REV
Acgcounts under Applicant: g

L el L L L L e T P
0

1. HORTGAGE 1T/713126440 (EFPR-304FM000L7,XPN,TUC)

1 0i-06 2323300 1578 223472 M-1 CORRENT 05-06 00 00 00 4
_Wiser 085-06 1121 2 PYNT 05-06 APP
Cegy: REAL ESTATE NORTGAGE Term: 360 MOW

REAL ESTATE MORTGAOR
CONVENTIONAL MORTGAGH
4. ABM AMRO MORTOAGE ORCU/3300550167882 (BPX-1§8BB00S2L,XPN,TUC)

I 08-05 200000 1418 196878 X-1 CUREEXT 07-06 00 00 00 11
Hisr: 07-08 1313121111113 PYMT 07-06 APP
Ctgy: REAL BSTATE MORTGAGE Texm: 300 WON

FREDDIE MAC ACCT
REAL ESTATE MORTGAGE
5. WASH MUTUAL/PROVIDIN®/477284 (EFX-1618830271,X¥N,TUC)

1 05-04 10450 366 10441 R-1 CURRENT 06-06 00 00 00 235
Aist: 06-06 11131111213333113131111111 PAIMT O06-06 APP
Ctgy: CREDIT CARD Term: REV Lat: 13000
CREDIT CARD

--- Fage 1L of 10 ---
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REF:1-01245-43380-0000 07/21/2006 TID:1-03245-63200 07/31/2004 07:18:38
Aoccount Name/thmber (Scurces) Past due Last
Opan High Payment Balsnos MOP Status Rptd 30 60 90+ MR Dlg

S

Accounts under Applicant (comeinued):

o

' §. CITI/S4241807 (BFX-306BB00040,X¥N, TUC)

L 08-04 12300 119 83134 R-1 CURRENT 06-06 00 00 00 23
Misk: 06-06 121111131111311111311111 FYNT 06-08 ARP
Ctgy: CREDIT CARD T Tarm: REV Lty 13300
CREDIT CARD

L] 7. CAPITAL 1 BK/53911518 (EFX-8508B801498,XFR,TUC)

1 02-01 1378 79 2644 R-1 CORRBNT 06-06 00 00 0D &5
Hiet: 06-06 111112311311123311111113 PYNT 06-06 ADD
Ccgy: CREDIT CARD Tarm: REV
CREDIT CARD

@ 9. HACYS/FDED/476649811 (BFX-616DC26977,XPN,TUC)

1.06-02 488 7 245 R-1 CURRENY 07-06 00 00 00 50
Hist: 07-06 1213111113111121331111311. PYNT 07-06 APP
Cogy: CHARGR ACCOUNT " Term: RAV Lat: 2000
CHARGE '

9. LASALE NT BK/116507301€27019 (EPX-15SB303218,7TUC)

I 06-06 25000 a 137 H~1 CURRENT 06-06 00 00 00 1
Histr 06-06 1 i i LACT Q6-06 APP
Ctgy: HOME BQUITY LOAN “Tarm: 10 MoM
HONE EQUITY LOAW i
LINE OF CREDIT

'@ 10, LABALLE MATIONAL M R/1265073 (XPN-382104200)

I 06-06 . 137 20 137 R-1 CORRENT 06-06 00 00 00 1
Mist: D6-06 1 ARR
CEgy: MHONE BOUITY LINE OF CREDIT, REV Term: REV Lst: 38000

11. GECCCC/PAY PAL/60440710 (BPX-404FPL1807,XPN,TUC) g

1 08«05 1045 0 -0« C-1 CURRENT 07-06 00 QD 00 14
Hist: 07-08 11111111112111 PYNT 05-06 APP
cegy) LINS OF CREDIT Teras: REV Lat; 1100

LINE OF CREDIT
13. THD/CHUSA/6035332007141 (EFX,XPN-BCI178I62,TUC)

I 08-02 34 o 0= R-1 CURRENT 07-06 DO 00 00 51
Hiet: 07-06 1131221111313321133131231 PYNT 12-04 WP i
Ctgy: CHARGR ACCOUNT Term: REV Lec: 1150

-~~~ Page 2 of 10 ~--
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REF I~03245 632800000 01FRES 2006 TV L-DFIASHEHIRO QT/ELF 2008 07 135,48
hevount Wese/Nindber (Seurcas) ‘ Dokt duas PR
open Righ  Paywant  Salapes HOP  gtarns  RpRd 30 60 30 sy Dlg

B T T T T A L L r T

Apcounte UndeX Appiioant {contimued):
13, ABY ARRO RORTGEOR QEOGU/IRO0E41AXEDIS (NFX-1SEBR0003L, XPH, TR
¥ 10-03% iapaog 8 . CLOSED B-2 CURRMET OX-8% 00 0D 08 33
Higt:  UE-02 3033383i3%3i%uiinii: CLSY ’ App
eyt BEAL BRTATR NURICAGR
FARNTIY MAE acoy
BRID -« CREDYT Ling CLOSED

PRID
CLOSED
14, CHREIRG 2 BR/GHEZNG22 (EFX-SHODABLAVE  ABE, TUC
% OR5-0% ESaF) 5 CLOGED H-) CORRERT 05-0& D¢ 00 20 75
Biot:  OB-04 I1R33IALLRARIELLLAZIRRLL CLeE  G%-04 ROP
‘Parmy REV
CLOSED 3Y¥ CONSUNER
PRI - CREDIY LINR CLOLED
PALD
157 CRPETAL X BK/¢zp86eMd (BPXK-DSDEBOLAIR, XEN, TUC)
T 9§-98 23810 o CLOSHD H-) CURRENT  04-04 80 00 00 Ty
HinGs  04-04 LERILYILADALATAALIANIAINER CLED  Da-D4 APD
Term: REV
CLUBED BY CONBUHER
FAID - CHERMY 1INS CLOBED
BRYD .
8. CRPITRAL 1 8K/4)2217417F (BPX-B90BEGIAIS.XpH. 306G}
I 96~00 iz [ CIOSED Rel CURREWT 08400 00 00 06 3
diot:  O8-00 11z CLAT QH-50 APP
Terxm: RBV
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UNITED

STATES DISTRICT COURT

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
PENSACOLA DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.
TODD F. BRITION-HARR,

Defendant.

}
)
)
)
) Case No. 3:11lcr56/1LAC
)
) Pensacola, Florida
) January 3, 2012
) 8:58 a.m.
)
)
)
)
)
DAY 1

TRANSCRIPT OF JURY TRIAL PROCEEDINGS
BEFORE THE HONORABLE LACEY A. COLLIER,
SENIOR UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE, and a jury.
(Pages 1 through 156)

APPEARANCES :

For the Government:

For the Defendant:

DAVID I.. GOLDBERG, ESQUIRE
United States Attorney’'s Office
21 East Garden Street, Suite 400
Pensacola, Florida 32502

SPIRO T. KYPREOS, ESQUIRE

Spiro T. Kypreos, P.A.

3 West Garden Street, Suite 367
Pensacola, Florida 32501
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PROCEEDINGS

{(Court called to order.)

(Defendaﬁt and all counsel present; jury not present.)

THE COURT: Good morning. There's several matters
outstanding but only one I think that we need tend to beiore
jury selection and that's the basis of Defendant's supplemental
trial memorandum complaining about government recordings that
have not been reviewed.

Anything more you want to add to that, Mr. Kypreos?

MR. KYPREOS: Yes, Your Honor, just to briefly reply
to the Government's response. I believe it comes out to about
310 phecne calls. I had a typographical in my original savying
based on 400 there would be ten hours. There would actually be
100 hours if it were 400 in cases of 15 minutes of these.

And alsc to respond to the point they make -~ the
local rule, as I read it, is broader, gives us more than what
Rule 16 does. The very first sentence talks of defendants being
entitled to written or oral statements or recorded statements,
period; no gualification whatsoever as in Rule 16, Ycour Honor.
Rule 16 says if it's made to an agent and recorded at the time,

So the local rule gives us more than what we're
normally entitled to. So the pcint simply is, is we had not
received those beforehand. If I knew which ones they micght use,
then obviously it may only be one call, there may only be two

calls, so0 it wouldn't be a problem.
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THE COURT: Well, without knowing if your client is
going to testify and what he might testify to, how in the world
are they going to tell you what's impeachable?

MR. KYPRECS: I agree with that, Your Honor, but it
was my understanding from talking with the prosecutor that
rverhaps they had identified some calls. I just wanted to raise
the issue now so that perhaps after they hear the testimony they
feel they're going to use the tapes, 1f we could at least have
some agreement that we have the opportunity to know which tapes
they may use in cross so¢ that I could examine it to see if
there's scmething else we may need to put in in addition to what
they're going to use.

We're really not -- don't want to continue this case.
And I just wanted tc let vou know there is a problem there. And
I'm just concerned that after he testifies -- they may only have
one tape. Like vyou say, I don't know. They may end up having
20 and that may force some type of a break toc give us the
opportunity to review them.

When I last talked to Mr. Goldberg, my sense was he
didn't feel this was going to be a major problem, and I kind of
see it that way, too.

THE COURT: Well, tell me this, though: Why haven't
you had the opportunity of reviewing them if you wanted to?

MR. KYPREOS: Well, Judge, I just received the copiles

from the --
A_9Q
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THE COURT: Bult you were offered the copies early
December.

MR. KYPREOS: He had made -- had made note of them.
And basically it was my understanding, because they had given us
copies of the others, that apparently ~- I knew they were
locking at them. It just didn't seem like there was golng to be
anything relevant to them. And I didn't realize that they may
actually want to use parts of it even for impeachment until we
had our conversation a few days ago.

I understand your point. I could have gotten coples.
But with the thousands of documents that I had in this case and
with that seeming to be unlikely since they hadn't even provided
us with copies, I just didn't see any weight to them at the
tLime, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Mr. Goldberg, anything you wish to offer?

MR. GOLDBERG: Your Honor, only for clarification
purposes for the record. The local rules, when 1t regards
statements of the defendant, it directly references the Federal
Rules of Criminal Procedure. They are meant to be read in
tandem. That is the Government's interpretation of the rules.

Regardless, I don't think there is going tc be an
issue. The Defendant's recorded jail calls are terribly
self-serving, they're replete with foul language and
inflammatory, and the Government will probkably not use any of

them. Depending on what comes out during the Defendant's case,
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if there is a chance that we will use them, we will certainly
notify the Defense as to which calls in advance we may use, but
at this juncture I don't think it's going to be an issue.

THE COURT: All right. Well, do just exchange
information as early and as soon as anvthing can be anticipated.

And they're preparing the Jury right at this moment so
it shouldn't ke but just a few moments.

MR. GOLDBERG: VYour Honor, the Government would make a
motion to sequester and invoke the rule. The investigators are
going to be present, but other than that I don't know who else
1s in the courtroom. We would move to sequester any and all
witnesses.

THE COURT: Counsel are advised to advise their
witnesses of the reguirement.

MR. KYPREOS: Yes, sir, and we join. And we agree Lo
a second investigator tc be present. It's our understanding
that she'll Jjust basically be testifying as to documents being
placed in evidence, and the Government tells us it will help
them facilitate handling cf the documents.

THE COURT: Thank you. Anything else, Mr. Kypreos?

MR. KYPREQS: ©No, sir,

THE COURT: All right. We'll be in recess until the
jury is seated.

{WHEREUPON, Jury Selection was not authorized to be

transcribed and not included in this transcript.)
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THE COURT: All right. We'd like tc turn our
attention then to the Government's first motion in limine.
Anything yvou want to add to that, Mr. Goldberg?

MR. GOLDBERG: Your Honor, I have spcken with Defense
counsel regarding both motions in limine as well as the 404 (b)
nctice, and I actually believe they've all been resolved, that
the parties agree as to the exhibits that are admissible and
there is no dispute.

If there happens to be a relevancy objection, then we
can just raise that during the triazl, but I don't think the
Defense is cbjecting to the motions in limine or the 404 (b)
notice at this time. That's my understanding. And I believe
we've agreed upon the exhibits and the testimony that will come
forward.

THE COURT: 1Is that correct, Mr. Kypreos?

MR. KYPREOS: I agree, Your Honor. As I said, the
only thing we'd reserve cn the 404 (b) notice would be if it goes
into other wrongful acts, which, of course, isn't limited to
Just criminal activity, bui anything that might come within that
rubric.

But the prosecutor has indicated to me he's basically
bringing certain documents in for certain transactilons just
basically to show the transactions that occurred and the
Defendant's familiarity with the real estate process, and I

agree that's relevant so I don't anticipate any controversy. If
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it does, we'll address it then, but I don't anticipate any.

THE COURT: All right. Well, just in keeping, since
there is a motion, I would grant them in the sense that it would
not be intrcduced or discussed in any way without prior
discussion with the Court.

MR. KYPREOS: Right. If I somehow think it is
relevant, T'll ask to approach the bench and make a proffer at
the appropriate time, but I don't conceive of that being a
possibility.

THE COURT: Anything a2lse? I didn't know we waere
going to be so brief.

MR. GOLDBERG: No, Your Honor. The Government would
be less than ten minutes for an opening.

THE COURT: And what would just be your grand estimate
as to schedule, how much time you would be --

MR. GOLDBERG: I think based on opening, at or arcund
one p.m. today that the Government is going to come awfully
close to resting late this afternoon, but maybe one or two
witnesses into the morning. But for sure the Government will
rest before mid-merning break tomorrow, based on our schedule
today.

THE COURT: Let Lthat be your gulde, Mr. Kypreos. And
I know 1it's much more difficult for you at this pcint, but do
you have any guesstimate as to what your --

MR. KYPREOS: Your Honor, I would guesstimate calling
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perhaps in addition ~~ first the Defendant. Of course, he'll
make that decision at the appropriate time, but I anticipate he
would testify. And I would anticipate calling cone, possibly two
other witnesses, depending on what I hear.

I really don't see where more than a half day would be
reqgquired for us. I mean, there's a lot of paperwork to go over.
That's been one of my major concerns. I think Mr. Goldberg
probakbly thinks I've been obsessing cover it, getting the
paperwork in and moving that alcong smoothly, but T don't think
we would take long at all, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right. Well --

MR. KYPREOS: So, I mean, we could possibly, you know,
be getting this tc the jury, you know, or at least our closing
arguments or what have you -~ I don't know what your preference
would be at the time, but depending on how things go, if you
want us to make our closing arguments and bring them back the
next day to be instructed, of course, we'll have to walt and
see.

THE COURT: We'll wait and see where we gel, but
that's a big help. I thank vou for those tips. Anything else
we need to discuss before one o'clock?

MR. GOLDBERG: Nothing from the Government, Your
Heonor.

THE COURT: All right. We'll be in recess until that

time.
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({Recess taken 11:20 a.m. to 1:03 p.m.)

THE COURT: And we have everyone present. Anything we
need to take up?

MR. KYPREOS: ©No, Your Honor.

THE COURT: If not then, Mr. Maddox.

{Jury in the box.)

THE COURT: Iadies and gentlemen, we are ready to
proceed now in the case of the United States of America wversus
Todd Britton~Harr. And if vyou would, please stand and be sworn
in as the jury to hear this case.

{Jury duly sworn.)

THE CLERK: Be seated.

THE COURT: All right. A&And now that you have been
sworn, I want to give you some preliminary instructicns to aid
and assist you in ycour participation in this trial. And it will
be your duty to find from the evidence what the facts of the
case are. You and you alone are the judges of the facts. And
then you will have to apply to those facts the law that I will
explain to you at the conclusion of the presentation of the
evidence, and you nmust follow that law whether you agree with it
or net, and that is in keeping with the oath that you have just
taken.

And I do want you to understand from the very
beginning that you must not take anything that T may say cr do

during this trial as any indication that I have any opinion
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concerning the issues in the case or what your verdict should
be. And therefore, except for my instructions to ycu on the
law, ycu must disregard anything that I may say or do in
arriving at your own determination of the facts.

Now, the evidence from which you will find the facts
will consist of testimony of witnesses, of documents and other
exhibits that may be admitted intc the record, any facts that
the attorneys might agree to or stipulate to, and any facts that
the Court might direct that you are to find.

Now, certain things are not evidence and must not be
considered by you in any way. First, statements and arguments
and gquestions by the attorneys are not evidence. Objections to
questions are not evidence.

And I do want you, though, to understand that the
attorneys do have an obligation to their respective clients to
make all objections that they feel are necessary and proper.
And therefore, if a questicn is being asked that an attorney
feels is contrary te the Rules of BEvidence cr Rules of
Procedure, they will make an objection to that guestion.

Now, the Court will either overrule the cbijection or
sustain the objection. Now, if the objecticon is sustained, then
the witness will not be permitted to answer the guestion, and
you must not speculate on what that answer might have been or
draw any inference solely from the guestion itself.

If the objection i1s overruled, then the wiitness will
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be permitted fto answer, and you must accept and weigh and judge
that testimeny just as you do any other testimony in the case
without regard to the objection or the Court's ruling on that
objecticn.

Now, if you are instructed that scme item of evidence
is being admitted for a limited purpose only, then you must
follow that direction.

Neow, testimony that the Court might exclude or direct
that you are to disregard is not evidence and must not be
considered.

Now, anything that you may have seen or heard outside
of the courtroom is not evidence and must be disregarded. You
are here to decide the case solely on the basis of the evidence
presented here in this courtroom during the trial.

Now, there are two kinds of evidence, and that is
direct and circumstantial evidence. Direct evidence is the
direct proof of a fact such as the testimony of an eyvewitness,
while circumstantial evidence is proof of facts and
circumstances from which you may infer or conclude that cother
facts exist.

And I will give you further instructions on these
points as well as certain cthers at the conclusion of the
presentation of the evidence, but do keep in mind that you may
consider both direct and circumstantial evidence in deciding

your verdict.
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Now, it will be up te you to decide which witnesses to
believe and which witnesses not to believe or how much of a
witness' testimony to accept or how much to reject. Again, I
will give you some guldelines at the conclusicn of the
presentation of the evidence that might assist you in
determining the credibility of the witnesses.

Now, as you know, this is a criminal case, and there
are three basic rules about a criminal case that you must keep
in mind. And I did discuss these with you during your selection
earlier here today.

Pirst, the befendant is presumed to be innocent until
and 1f proven guilty. The indictment against the Defendant
brought by the Government 1s only an accusation and 1is nothing
mere. It is not proof of guillt or anything else. A defendant,
therefore, starts out this trial with & clean slate.

Second, the burden of proof is on the Government until
the very end of the case. The Defendant has no burden to prove
his innocence or to present any evidence or to testify. Since
the Defendant has the absolute right to remain silent, the law
prohibits you, in arriving at your wverdict, from considering
that the Defendant may not have testified.

Third, the Government must prove the Defendant's guilt
kbeyond a reascnable doubt. And I will give you further
instructions on this point later as well, but do bear in mind

that in this respect a criminal case is different from a civil
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case.

And again, I don't remember if any of you have served
on civil cases, but do keep in mind that procf beyond a
reasonable doubt 1s a greater or higher burden than that used in
the civil case.

Now, in this case the Defendant is charged with two
offenses. Count One charges that between on cor about June lst
of 2006 and on or about October 3lst of 2009, that this
Defendant and a co-defendant, Karyn J. Britton, did knowingly
execute and attempt to execute a scheme to defraud a financial
institution and to obtain monies, funds, credits, and assets
owned by and under the custody and contrel of Wells Fargc Bank,
which is a federally insured firancilal institution, by means of
materially false, fraudulent pretenses, representations, and
promises. And &l}l, as charged, would be in vioclation of Title
18, United States Code, Section 1344 and 2.

Now, Count Two charges that on or about August l4th,
2006, that the Defendant, Todd Britton-Harr, and Karyn Britton
did knowingly make a false statement and report for the purpose
of influencing the action of Wells Fargo Bank; that is, that
they knowingly submitted false and fraudulent residential loan
and mortgage dcocuments 1in relation to a loan application, and
the Defendants then and there well knew that the documents
contained omigsions and misrepresentatiocons as to liabilities,

the intent tc occupy the property, and the relationship of the
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parties invelved, in violation of Title 18, United States Code,
Section 1014 and 2.

And as I pointed out earlier today, there are two
persons charged in each count of the indictment, but vou are
only concerned with the Defendant, Todd ¥F. Britton-Harr, who is
the Defendant in this case on trial.

Now, T will give you detailed instructions on the law
at the conclusion of this case, and those instructicns will
govern and control your deliberations and your vexdict.

Now, just a few words about your conduct as Jjurors
during this trial: First, I do instruct you that during the
ftrial you should not discuss the case among yourselves,
certainly not with anyone else, cor allow them to talk to you
about the case or speak of the case in your presence. Until you
retire to the jury room at the end of the case to begin your
deliberaticns, you are simply not to talk sbout this case at
all.

Second, do not read, listen, or watch any news reports
or anything else that might bear upon this case in any way.

Now, if anyone should attempt tce talk to you about the
case or speak of the case in your presence, then advise them
that you're on the Jjury, ask them tc step. And should they
persist, then leave them alt once, report the matter as scon as
you can to the security officer, and he will bring it to my

attention, and it will be dealt with as a matter of contempt of
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court and punished accordingly.

Third, do not do any research or make any
investigation or inguiry on your own about this case.

And finally, do not attempt to form any opinion
concerning the merits of the case until after you have heard all
of the evidence, the arguments of the attorneys, and recelved
your instructions on the law.

Now, we will begin the trial shortly, and I do want to
explain to you briefly how the trial will be conducted. First,
the attorney for the Government will make an opening statement,
which is simply an outline to help you better understand the
evidence that is presented for your consideration. And
following the Government's opening statement, the Defense
attorney then has the opportunity of making an opening
statement, if he wishes to do so.

Now, I do want vou to understand that what the
attorneys say during their opening statements, or for that
matter, at any time during the trial, is not evidence, and it is
not your instructions on the law. But feollowing the opening
statements, the Government will then present its case, call its
witnesses, and counsel for the Defendant will have opportunity
of cross-examining those witnesses.

And following the Government's case, then the
Defendant would have the cpportunity of calling any witnesses,

presenting any evidence that he may wish. Again, I do remind
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you the Defendant is not regulired to call any witnesses or to
produce any evidence or to prove his innccence, but this would
be the opportunity for him to do so if he so chooses.

And after all of the evidence has been presented, then
the attorneys will present their closing arguments in which they
may summarize and interpret the facts that they believe have
been presented. And following the closing arguments, then T
will give you your instructicns on the law, and then you would
retire to begin your deliberations.

Now, during this trial it may be necessary for me, on
occasion, to speak with the attorneys out of the hearing of the
jury concerning matters of law and matters of Trial procedure
that are not of legal concern to the jury.

Now, 1t's impossible to predict when such a conference
will be necessary or how long it might take. But if I expect it
to be just a brief discussion, then I will invite the attorneys
to approach the bench here, and we'll continue that discussion
in whispered tones so ag not to disturb you. If I expect it to
be a longer discussion, then you will be excused to the comforts
of the Jury room while we continue with that discussion here in
cpen court.

But I do want you to understand that when such a
conference is necessary that 1t will be conducted in such a
fashion so as to utilize as little of your time as might be

consistent with an orderly and fair disposition of the issue.
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Opening Statement - Mr. Goldberg 17

Now, at this time the attornevs for the parties will
have the opportunity of making their cpening statements to you
in which they may explain the evidence that they believe will be
presented, the issues that they see in the case, and they may
discuss the law that they believe might be applicable. Again, 1
do remind you that what they say i1s not evidence and it is not
your instructions on the law, but they are clearly intended to
help you better understand the evidence, the issues, and the
applicable law, so I do urge your careful attention.

Now, our rules provide always that each side has equal
opportunity of addressing the jury, but the rules do provide
that the Government's attcorney will proceed first, as the
Government dces bear the burden of proof. And for that reason
and that purpose, I'd call upon Mr. Goldberg.

GOVERNMENT OPENING STATEMENT

MR. GOLDBERG: May it please this honorable court.

Ladies and gentlemen of the dury, good afternoon. The
case you're about to hear i1s not a complex case. It's not a
complex case, but it is a serious one. It's not complex because
it really focuses on a pretty simple scheme of fraud and false
statements during real estate transactions utilized to make a
prefit. It's all about the money.

It's serious, however, because the evidence will show
hew the Defendant and others manipulated the mortgage system for

profit., You'll hear a lot of testimeony and see a bunch of
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Opening Statement - Mr. Goldberg 18

documents back and forth regarding the Defendant and real estate
transactions he was involved with regarding the Purple Parrot
Village condominiums on Perdido Key.

You'll hear how the Defendant and others -- not just
the Defendant but the Defendant and others were making money
while playing fast and loose with the rules. But most
importantly, you'll see how the Defendant structured some
transactions, he structured certaln transactions to defraud
Wells Fargo Bank while he and his own stepmother worked to
acquire condominium unit Al9U -- one condominium unit, Al12i.

Really the charges are as simple as that: Wells Fargo
Bank got defrauded over A19U, and the evidence will show how the
Defendants schemed to do it along with others. It is not a
complex case, but it's serious and a lot of money was exchanging
hands. All T ask i1s that you pay attention to all the evidence
and apply the same common sense you do to go about your everyday
lives. Thank you.

THE COURT: All right, Mr. Kypreos?

MR. KYPREOS: Good afternoon. My name is Spiro
Kypreos, and I'm representing Mr. Todd Britton-Harr in this
matter. In many ways it is a simple case, simple in the sense
that the issues that you're geoing to have to resolve are going
to be pretty cobvious to ycu.

What I'd like to do is give you a few benchmarks

because we will be throwing a lot of information at you, and I'd
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Opening Statement - Mr. Kypreos 19

like to give you a little bit of a preview of what some of that
evidence will be so you can kind of keep track of it as we go
along.

Now, in Count One, as the judge has indicated to you,
the Defendant is charged with a scheme to defraud, a scheme to
defraud a federally insured bank or financial institution --
actually, financial institution.

Now, the co-defendant, Karyn Britton, has already
entered a plea in the case. It is anticipated she will testify.
0Of ccurse, cach defendant in any criminal case 1s Jjudged on the
basls of the evidence against them. So the fact that one person
has pled guilty does not prove that the other person is guilty,
and that's why we're here, that's what you're going to have to
resolve.,

Now, we're going back about five years in time. The
main unit, the unit that is the key to the charges is what they
call Unit A19U. You may hear about other units. You may hear
abcocut A5D or you may hear about B10. Just so you can help -- to
help you follow this, if you hear a unit with U, it means it was
an upstalrs condo. If you hear a unit with D in it, it means it
was a downstairs condo. If you hear a unit number without a
letter, it means it was two story. So that will kind of
hopefully help vou be able to keep track of this.

The name of the condominium project invelved or

building is the Purple Parrot Village and it's in Perdidc Key.
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Opening Statement ~ Mr. Kypreos 2¢

Back in 2006, Mr. Britton-Harr was a Realtor, he was a licensed
Realtor. He also had businesses including, but not limited to,
a constructicn business. His construction business may have
dene some work for repairs as a subcontractor to other
contractors out at that time. Ilis business also may have done
intericr work for folks and particularly for folks who were
about to sell or about to buy a condominium unit.

Now, what we anticipate is that you're going to hear
that around June 26 of 2006 three contracts were signed by Ms.
Karyn Britton to buy three units at the Purple Parroct. And you
will hear that Mr. Brititon-Harr was the Realtor. It may have
been his stepmother, but he was, in fact, the Realtor. He was
working for Trident Realty. And the realty company would get a
commission for the transactions, and Mr. Britton-Harr would
receive a percentage of that commissions. That's what he did
fer a living.

We believe the evidence will show he was very
successful at it, that he had keen engaged in numerous real
estate transactions at the Purple Parrot about the time of 2006
and 2007. It's not & crime to make money. This is a free
enterprise system. We all understand that. But as the
prosecutor indicates, you have to play by the rules.

And the guestion is going to be is whether or not the
Government has proven that the Defendant acted unlawfully in

some manner with respect teo the AlS9U transactions. Now, the
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Opening Statement - Mr. Kypreos 21

prosecutor has already made some comments about how he —-
suggesting the Defendant -~ that the evidence 1s going to show
the Defendant was engaged in all kinds of things out there. But
the key thing is this ALl%U unit. And what's the fuss about it?
Why are we hear?

Well, in order to purchase Al19U, Karyn Britton had to
get money, like most of us. She had to go and find somebody who
would finance the transaction, and that's where the issue is
going to be. 1 anticipate, as you've heard from the Government
already, that they will offer evidence and they will argue that
it was all Mr. Britton-Harr's scheme or motivation here, that he
was the one that they will claim was pushing the transaction.
And the Defense's position is simply is, no, that's not true,
that's not true.

So that's where the point of contenticn is going to
he. And after vyou see all cof these documents and you hear
everything about what's in these documents or not in them,
that's really what it's going tc get down to. Who really is it
that made the loan application with respect to ALSU?

I anticipate you're going to see the sales contract
with respect to that transaction or each of those transactions
and what they contain. I anticipate that those documents will
show that with respect te Unit B10 -- that's B10, twe story --
that there was a provision in the sales contract itself that Ms.

Britton signed that about $48,400 would be paid ocut at the
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Opening Statement -~ Mr. Kypreos 22

closing at the settlement for repairs or upgrades that would be
done for Unit R10.

There was no such repairs or money set aside for C4e.
C46 was Just simply a sale, no repairs needed, no meney going to
anybody to do repairs. And I believe there will be evidence
that with respect to Unit B10 it was $30,000 that would be for
Mr. Britton-Harr for repairs done to that unit.

Then what you'll also hear is with respect, again, the
key unit here, Al9U, that there were no moneys in that
transaction going to Mr. Britton-Harr for repairs, at least at
the closing. There was about $66,500, I believe the figure will
be, that was going to go to a company -- an LLC called Five
O'clock Somewhere. And essentially that was a company that was
owned by Ms. Britton.

So the documents themselves, the contract for sale for
the unit will show that that amount of money was going te go to
Five O'clock Somewhere, which everybody knew from the contract.
Everybody knew when they were going to closing that at least
that amount of money would be going to Five O'clock Somewhere
for repairs or upgrades.

There will alsc be evidence that the closing documents
in the case indicate that cash was not to go back to the
borrower, and that's where we'll have disagreements and disputes
on that. The Government will probably argue that it's cne and

the same. We'll argue, hey, it's an LLC, it's a separate
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entity, the money didn't go back to Ms. Britton personally, it
went back to her LLC.

And we believe you'll see that the appraisal report
with respect to this building anticipated that there would be
upgrades or repairs.

Again, that money was not going or destined to go in
any fashion to Mr. Britton-Harr. It was to go tc Ms. Britton's
LLC.

So you will probably hear a lot of testimony about
that these were what they call no document transactions. This
was —-- the way -- the evidence, I believe, will show is back in
2006 that property values were skyrocketing out at Perdido. We
can all remember before the fall, before the financial crash,
there were gocd times.

And back in 2006 and 2007, it was good times, the
evidence will show. And I believe you'll see evidence that a
lot of these units went up incredibly in terms of market values
or appraisal values on the property.

Now, you may hear also, for example, that even before
all of this started, these particular transactions, that Mr.
Britton-~Harr wanted to buy a unit called A7U. Okay. And he
went to Ms. Britton for assistance on that because he didn't
have the credit. He asked her to buy it. They signed out on a
buyout agresement, and I believe she guitclaimed the property to

herself and to her husband and to Mr. Britton-Harr and to Mr.
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Britton-Harr's wife on the same date as the closing date that
occurred on ATU.

The whole intent was that Mr. Britton-Harr was going
to buy that particular unit. That was his goal. And we believe
the evidence and testimony will be that, in fact, he was making
the monthly payments on that unit and that he was alsc making
the condominium fee payments on the unit.

Now, why 1s this significant? Because eventually, as
we get -- that was dene around January 25th, 2006. That's when
the ATU unit c¢losing occurred. Buf going along, everything ig
fine, Mr., Britton-Harr is paving for that. And then we get to
the summer of 2006, which is when all of these other events I've
been talking to you about started to happen.

And part of the deal was, when Mr. Britton-Harr bought
the ATU unit, was that about $40,000 would be paid by him
eventually to Ms. Britton for having financed basically this
transaction for him, so that she could realize & profit of
$40,000 through her investment in this matter.

And we believe the evidence will show that arcund
August 3rd, 2006, that Mr. Britton-Earr did refinance on that
unit. In fact, the property had been quitclaimed pack to him in
the summer of 2006, arcund July of 2006. He refinanced on it,
and that closing called for 540,000 to go tc Ms. Britton --
Karyn Britton. I'1ll try to use both names because the names are

so similar I don't want to confuse y'all here.
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Essentially the monies, we helieve the evidence will
show, from that 540,000 was used to assist some of the
transactions we've been talking about, the transactions for C46
or Al% or B10. I believe gome of the money went as payment for

two of those units, and we'll get into those details later.

Now, the document -- the loan application for Al19U was
signed by Mr. Britton-Harr through a power of attorney -- he was
the Realtor -- on July 2%th, 2006, which is a little over a

month after the contracts were signed. Karyn Britton signed
specific powers of attorney for each unit giving Mz,
Britten-Harr, her Realtor, authority to sign off on the
deccuments at closing.

And you will see closing paper after closing paper for
A12U, for C46U, and for BlC that were signed by Todd
Britton~Harr as power of attorney for Ms. Britton.

We believe you will hear testimony to the effect that
the loan application itself -- the loan application itself for
Unit Al190 was prepared physically by the lender. In other
words, it's not where you, the borrower, somehow gc in and f£ill
in the blanks and write it in or type it in. That is not what
the evidence will show was happening in this case cr any of the
other closings.

You'll see there were several different lenders
involved with different units. It seems like MortgagelT, a

company then, was financing a lot ¢f these transactions. They
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were a broker, and they were also apparently financing them and
then selling the moritgages later. And in this case you'll see
that the lender was Wells Fargo. The lender was Wells Fargo.

And so the lecan application that you will see coming
into evidence, it will have Karyn Britton's name on it, shea's
the borrower, not Todd Britton-Harr. Okay. The loan
application will be very clear. Karyn Britton and I believe her
husband's name is on the lcan application.

And both names will eventually get on the mortgages
and the deed, but essentially she's the one pushing the
transactions. Her name is on the application, and the Defendant
1s signing all of these documents at closing.

We're going to ask y'all -- if y'all have bought homes
or been through clcsings before -- 1 suspect most of you have
been through that nightmare, and I don't have to describe the
precess to you. It's a lot of paperwork. You get in there and
they shove a lot of forms at you, and you're signing away.

He did that as her Realteor pursuant to a power of
attorney. That's not disputed either. So that's -~ when the
prosecutor says it's a simple case, most cof these facts as to
who signed what or what papers were signed and what they say
really are not going to be in dispute.

The real issue 1s going to be, who provided the
information to the lender? Why i1s it —- and this i1s what one of

the key issues will be, it's alleged in the indictment. The
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Government is saving -- and i1t's true -- on the loan application
itself where ycou have assets and liabilities -- and the closing
on Al9U occurred on August 1l4th, 2Z2006.

The loan application is signed that very day, ckay,
and it has =-- it -- you know, basically what you're going to see
igs, it doesn't have the unit known as C46U listed on there
anywhere. It doesn't have a C46U unit listed on there. It
doesn't have B10 specifically listed. In other words, you will
not see the number C46 or the number B1l0 anywhere.

What you will see on application == and this is where
things may start getting a little confusing to you is, there
will be evidence that Ms. Brittcon owned a home in Bradenton,
Florida, okay. She had owned a home in Bradenton, Florida,
which had been listed on the transactions for C46 and B1l0. I
mean, that wasn't hidden. There it was, Bradenton, Florida, a
mortgage. It shows the address in Bradenton, the amount of the
mortgage, and what the monthly payments are going to be.

It even showed A7U, the other unit that she had bought
and had an interest in at the time -~ or at least she thought
she did despite the guitclaim. But at any rate, AJU was listed
in that loan application for B1O.

What you will see on the loan application for Al%U is,
when yvou get to the assets and liabilities, on the one page for
the assets and liabilities in the upper left-hand corner you

will see the address not for Bradenton -- not for the Bradenton,
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Florida home.

You will see an address for the Purple Parroit Village
address there twice; yvou will see it twice. And you will see
next to that address in each one the letter A, just basically
two references to the Purple Parrot Village address suggesting
that there's some kind of property there that she has an asset
of pertaining to two instances to the Purple Village (sic).

Then to the right you will see mortgage information
that doesn't jibe with that exactly, What you will see is, you
will see mortgage information that pertains to ATU, even though
A7U isn't even really specifically specified in that address.
It's just an address for some kind of unit at the Purple Parrot.

And then you will see mortgage information -- again,
this 15 on the A1%Y loan application. You will see mozrtgage
information that pertains to the Bradenton home. So you'wve got
an address over here that apparently refers to scmething cover at
Purple Parrcot Village. And then 1if you actually study the
numbers carefully, it will show, well, it's really the numbers
for the Bradenton house, even though the address isn't there on
the loan, and it will show mortgage information that pertains to
ATU.

Now, we can't argue -~ now, I can't argue what the
significance of that is, but that is information you will hear
and that we have the opportunity to discuss with you after all

the evidence is in.
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Now, as I saild, this loan is what they call a no
document loan, and you'll be hearing information about that
process.

And so in the first count the Defendant is accused of
a scheme to defrsud a financial institution basically by
knowingly falsely allegedly providing false material or
misinformation to Wells Fargo. And the second count basically
is providing false information and application to influence the
institution in deciding to make the loan.

So that's where we are. The Defendant at this peint
is presumed innocent, so you've each committed -- you don't have
-- you believe in his innocence at this time. You assume him to
be innocent. As the judge indicated, you don't start forming
your Jjudgments until you've heard everything and you've been
instructed on the law and then you go back into that Jury room.
So please do not form any hard opinions on the basis of parts of
the evidence as it progresses.

As the judge indicated to you, they won't give you a
transcript. There's going to be some detail here, some numbers.
I just hope that what I've discussed with you now will help you
follow it as this all unfolds. Thank you very much for your
attention.

THE COURT: Ladies and gentlemen, this is the time in
the trial when the Government will present its case.

You may call your first witness.
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MR. GOLDBERG: Your Honor, the Government will call

Ms. Cheryi Woodbury.
CHERYIL WOODBURY, GOVERNMENT WITNESS, DULY SWORN

THE CLERK: Be seated. State your full name and spell
your last name.

THE WITNESS: Chervl E. Woodbury, W-0-0-D-B-U-R-Y.

THE COURT: All right, Mr. Goldberg.

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. GOLDBERG:
Q. Ms. Woodbury, good afternoon.
A. Good afternoon.
What 1is your cccupation?
I am an underwriting manager for Wells Fargo.
And how long have you bheen with Wells Fargo Bank?

Six-and-a-half years.

¥ 0 ¥ 0

Could you please explain to the ladies and gentlemen of the
jury what an underwriting manager does for Wells Fargo Bank.
A, I'm responsible for managing all of the underwriters whose

decision it is to approve our loans at Wells Fargo.

Q. Is that what the duties of an underwriter is, o
investigate -- please explain what they do.
A. So the duties of an underwriter is to actually make sound

lending decisions as well as review, analyze, and underwrite
files based on our company guidelines and industry guidelines,

as well as managing risks for our company and cur secondary
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market investors.

Q. And is Wells Fargo Bank & federally insured financial
institution?

A, Yes.

MR. GOLDBERG: Your Honor, I'm going to move to admit
a stipulated exhibit, which is Government's Exhibit 1, the proof
of insurance status of Wells Fargo I believe counsel has
stipulated to.

THE COURT: That will ke admitted.

(Government's Exhibit 1 admitted into evidence.)

MR. GOLDBERG: And if I may publish it with the
Court's permission.

THE COURT: lLadies and gentlemen, I do want you to
understand that you will have all the exhibits that are admitted
into the record for your careful and detailed study during your
deliberations. So don't be concerned 1f 1t's not shown to you
as long as vou might like or what other witnesses may refer to
it and counsel may refer to it in thelr closing, but regardless,
yvou'll have it for yvour careful study.

BY MR. GOLDBERG:

Q. Ms. Woodbury, can you see the document Government's Exhibit
1 on that computer screen in front of you?

A, Yes.

Q. Ceculd you read paragraph No. 1, please.

A. "I, Thomas E. Nixon, hereby certify and attest that I am a
A-56

Donna L. Boland, RPR, FCRR
United States Court Reporter
One North Palafox Street * Pensacola, Florida 32502

850.470.8189




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Cheryl Woodbury - Direct/Goldberg 32

ccunsel at the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporaticn and that T
have the official custody of the records of the Federal Deposit
Insurance Corporaticn."

Q. And could you read paragraph 3, please.

A. "I further certify that insurance applicable to the main
office of Wells Fargo Bank, Naticnal Association, is applicable
to any domestic U.S. branch office of Wells Fargo Bank, NA."

Q. And on the back of Government's Exhibit 1, is that the

certification of the FDIC that Wells Fargo and its banks are

insured?
A, Yes.
Q. Ma'am, I'm going to direct your attention to August 2006,

Were you working as an underwriting manager at that time?

A, Yes.,

Q. And were you asked to conduct an underwriting review for
Wells Fargo Bank regarding Unit Al9U at the Purple Parrot

Village in Perdido Key, Florida?

A. Yes.

Q. And was that because Wells Fargo Bank was golng to be the
lendexr?

A, That is correct.

Q. Could you tell the ladies and gentlemen of the jury who the

borrower was for Unit Al1907

A, The borrower was Karyn Britton.
Q. And could you tell the ladies and gentlemen of the jury who
A-57
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the Realtor for the transaction was.
A. The Realtor was Todd Britton-Harr.
Q. Were you, as the underwriter, ever made aware of a family
relationship between the twe of them?
A, No.
Q. Couid vou tell the ladies and gentlemen of the jury what
Unit Al9%U was supposed to be cccupled as?
A. The application was for primary residence at Al9U.
Q. And could you tell the ladies and gentlemen of the jury
what liabilities, that is, what debts were listed on the
paperwork that you saw for Unit ALS9U?

MR. KYPREOS: Ycur Honer, we'd object. The best
evidence would be the document itself.

THE COURT: ObJjection 1s overruled.
BY MR. GOLDBERG:
Q. Please continue. What did you see on the documents as to
the liabilities listed on AL19U?
A. There was the residence that she currently resided at in
Bradenton, Florida, and another unit at 1355 (sic) Perdido Way

in Pensaccla, Fleorida, which was Unit 7U.

Q. S50 it was one unit and one house in Bradenton?
A. That's correct.

Q. There weren't multiple units listed, were there?
A No, there were not multiple uniis.

Q. Did you approve the loan for Wells Fargc Bank?
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A, Yes, I did.
Q. And if T ¢an back up, can you teil the ladles and gentlemen
of the jury and explain, are things such as a family
relationship or recent multiple liabilities or debts, are those
important for your decision-making as an underwriter?

MR. KYPREOS: Objection to the form cf the gquestion.
It's multiple -- it's twe componants.

THE COURT: Overruled.
BY MR. GOLDBERG:
Q. Can you tell the ladies and gentlemen cof the Jury what's
important when you're trying to approve a loan and if those
things are important?
A What's important is that the application be accurate and
correct, and that we base our decision based on what the

applicaticon provides.

Q. Could theose things make a loan risky?

A Absolutely.

Q. And you didn't have that information?

A We did not have that additional information, no.

MR. GOLDBERG: If I may have the Court's indulgence?
That's all I have, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right. Ladies and gentlemen, this
then is the time when the Defense attorney has the opportunity
of cross~examining the witness.

Mr. Kypreos?
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CROSS-EXAMINATION
BY MR. KYPREOS:
Q. Good afternocn. My name is Spiro Kypreos, and I'm

representing Mr. Britten-Harr in this matter.

A. Good afternoon.

Q. And your last name is Woodbury?

A. Yes.

Q. Ms. Woodbury, how did this loan application come to Wells
Fargo?

A. Can you clarify the question?

Q. Right. Did somebody walk into Wells Fargo Bank in

Pensacola and say, "We want to make a loan,”™ or did y'all get it

from another mortgage company? How was this lcan originated?

A. Tt's originated through what we call a home mortgage
consultant.

Q. I'm sorry, what, ma'am?

A, A home mortgage consultant would take the application.
Q. Home mortgage consultant?

A, Uh-huh.

Q. And who is the home mortgage consultant in this case?
A. Gary Owens.

Q. Who?

A, Gary Owens.

And where was he located at the time?

> ©

In our Amherst cffice.
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Q. Amherst?
A. New York.
Q. New York, okay. So when you say -- are you saying

Literally a loan application came to his desk?
A, I would not have that informaticn. I can go based on only
what the applicaticn states.
Q. Okay. Do you know whether or not the loan itself was
originated by a mortgage broker?
A, The loan with Wells Fargo Home Mortgage was originated by
Wells Fargo Home Mortgage.,
Q. So it wasn't the case of another mortgage company asking
Wells Fargo to do the transaction? A mortgage brokerage tried
to obtain loans for real estate purchasers; is that correct?
a. S0 -~ Just so I can clarify that guestion, I work in the
retail division, and we do not do loans with brokers.
Q. Okay. Do you know how Mr. Gary Owens was sitting in his
office in New York and some day he receives a loan application?
Do you know who sent it to him?

MR. GOLDBERG: Objection. Calls for speculation.

THE COURT: Objection is cverruled to the question.

BY MR. KYPREOS:

Q. Do you know how it got to his desk, whe sent it to him?

A. No, I would not know that.

Q. But you looked at the file, vou said, right?

A, Right, our application. I can teill you how the application
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was marked. It was marked as a telephone ap.

Q. Telepheone ap, ckay. Do you have your file for this
transaction with you? Do you have that with you?

A. No, I don't have it with me right now, no.

Q. Do y'all receive the Residential Sales Agreements for these
transactions?

A. Yes, we do.

Q. And did you review the Residential Sales Agreement as part
of your review of whether or not to make the loan?

A. Yes, I did.

MR. KYPREOS: Your Honor, I don't know if we're going
to do this electronically. I've got an extra copy I'm going to
show the witness. I Jjust put it right here?

THE COURT: Yes, sir.

MR. KYPREOS: I haven't dealt with this particular
machine in & while. I assume it's on.

BY MR. KYPREOS:
Q. Can you see that, ma'am?
A. No. It's not legible. Can you increase the font size?

MR. KYPREOS: I'm afraid the copy we were provided 1is
a poor copy. Your Honor, may I simply hand her a copy of this?

THE COURT: You may, or you can use the zoom button.

BY MR. KYPREOS:

Q. Does that help any?
A, Yeah. So you'll have to move it around so I can —-
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Q. Yeah, I know. Okay, there's page one, ma'am, and then
there's page two with some signatures on it. Can you see that?
Al Yes.

Q. Can you see that?

A, Yes, I can see that.

Q. Do you see a typed name there --

A. Yes,

Q. ~-- for the buyver and a typed name for the seller?

A. Correct.

Q. And then you see this other page with Standards for Real

Estate Transactions?
a. What was that questicn? I'm sorry.
Q. Do you see the page entitled "Standards for Real Estate

Transactions™?

A. Yes,

Q. I just want to make sure vou can see this. And then
there's an address there —-- I'm showing you an address with
Al19U?

A. Yes.

Q. And then there's a signature again dated June 27 of '06.

Can you see that?

A. Can you move it to the top.

Q Yeah. Do you see the date June 277
A. I see the date, yes.
Q

And can you see the signature there?
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Yes.

Again, can you see Lthe date and the signatures on there?
Yes.

And can you see the typed names above?

The typed names above?

It's at the very top of the page?

Yes.

This is Addendum 1 we're looking at?

Yes.

© ¥ O ¥ O ¥ O p o

And then can you see Addendum 2 and the typed names at the
top and the signatures and date at the bottom? You see those?
A, I can see it, yes.

Q. Well, I mean, do you see -- can you see the contents ¢f the
document there as it's blown up? I'm trying to move it across
for you slowly.

A. I can see the sentence here, yes.

Q. Do you recognize this document as being a copy of the real
estate sales agreement by Karyn J. Britton for Unit ALl9?

A, Can you repeat the question?

Q. Yeah. Do you recognize that as being the Residential Sales

Agreement for Al%, the cone that was sent to y'all?

A, No, I do not.
Q. You don't recognize that?
A, That's not the one that was sent to me. That's not the one

that I approved.
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Q. Where is the one that vou approved?
A, Tt's in our file.
Q. Do you have it with you?
A No, I do not have it with me.
MR. KYPREOS: That document, for the record, was
marked -- I'd ask to be marked for identification as Defendant's

Exhibit 5.1 that I was referring to just a minute ago, Your
Honor.

BY MR. KYPREOS:

Q. I'd like to show vou a document marked for identification
only as Defendant's Exhibit 5.2. Hopefully since this one is
typed it would be easier for you, more legible.

MR. KYPREOS: Your Honor, if I may, 1'd like to
approach because the print on these things are so small it's
hard to --

THE COURT: Well, you're not going to be able to stand
up there the whole time. So 1f vou've got a copy to provide
her, that will be fine.

BY MR. KYPREOS:

Q. I'd like to show you what's been marked for identification
as Defendant's Exhibit 5.2. Do you recognize that as being a
copy of the Unifcrm Residential Loan Application that was
submitted to Wells Fargo in reference to Unit A19U7?

A, Yes,

Q. Thank you.
A-65
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MR. KYPREOS: If we may, Your Honor, 1'd like to move
Defendant's Exhibit 5.2 into evidence.

MR. GOLDBERG: Can I see 1it?

MR. KYPREOS: Yeah, sure.

MR, GOLDBERG: No cbiection, Your Honor.

THE COURT: It's admitted.

(Defendant.'s Exhibit 5.2 admitted into evidence.)

BY MR. KYPREOS:
Q. Now, ma'am, does -—- with respect to Defendant's Exhibit
5.2, the Uniform Residential Loan Application, is that a Wells
Farge lean application form or is that just something used
generally in the industry or what?
A. It's generally used in the industry.
Q. Ckay. And does the form anywhere ask if a Realtor is

related to a buyer or seller?

A. It does not.

Q. Did you ever ask anybody in this transaction if they were
related?

A. Ne, I did not.

Q. Now, was this particular transaction what's referred toe in

the industry as a no documents loan?

A, Yes, 1t was considered what we called an AlLt-A loan,
correct.
Q. I'm sorry, considered a what, ma'am?

A. An Alt-A loan.
A-66
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Q. An coff A loan?

A Alt, A-L-T.

Q. Okay, thank you. Sorry about that. Can you explain to the
jury what a no documents loan basically is? What's the contrast
between a loan that is documented and what y'all refer to as a
no document lcan?

A. The difference would be the income and the asset
documentation. So a no doc program is we don't verify income

and we don't verify the assets.

Q. And you don't verify the assets?
A. We don't verify lLiguid assets, ccrrect.
Q. Okay. And a no dcecument loan is a loan usually based on

the person's credit rating?

A, You prcbably want to be a little bit clearer with that
guestion. What do you mean by based on a credit rating?

Q. For example, a no documents loan, could somebody apply for

a loan without even stating what their income is?

A, Right, a no dec would -- we would not verify your income,
correct.
Q. Right. 8o you don't care when the lean application comes

in whether it has income information or doesn't have income
information because it's a no documents loan?

A. Right. 8o that would be correct, if it comes in with no
income loan, it doesn't necessarily mean you put --

Q. Right. So if somebody gave you a loan application ¢n a no
7
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documents loan transaction, if there's no information of the
borrower's income, that's no concern to you?

A, For this particular program it was not a concern.

Q. Right. And that wouldn't have been a concern with respect
to Al9U whether there was income stated or not?

A. Not for this program, correct.

Q. Not for this program. Would the person's assets or lack of

assets be a concern in a no document loan?

A. So if you could clarify yvour guestion, when you mean
assets, are you saying —-- what type of assets are you --
Q. Right. Are the type of assets of a person of any concern

to Wells Fargo and in the industry in a no documents loan

transaction?

A. Toe a certain degree, vyes.

Q. To what degree?

A. If it's residential properties that are owned and those

funds that are being used are regquired for the sale.
Q. For what? I'm sorry.
A. If the assets from the sale of a property are being used,

we would ask for documentation that that existed.

Q. If they're being used?
A. Correct.
Q. If they're an investment do you ask for any documentation?

If the assets is an investment, Jjust an investment in, say,

another condominium, is that something you're concerned about?
A-68
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A. Okay, your questicn is not c¢lear at all.

Q. If the borrower makes a loan application and indicates as
one of their assets that they own a condominium, okay, 1s that
cf any concern to Wells Fargoe?

A, Yes, that would be cf a concern to Wells Fargo as far as
cqualifying the customer.

Q. Okay. So if the customer owned, let's gay, Unit AYU at
Purple Parrot, would vyvou want documentation as to that
condominium?

A. Yes. And in this particular case I asked for
documentation.

Q. And did you get documentation for AT7U?

A, The reguest was that proof that the mortgages on that
particular property were being paid off.

Q. Okay. Now, if vou would, please lock at page 2 of
Defendant's Exhibit 5.2, the loan applicaticn for ALSU. There's
no indicaticn at the very top of the page on the part for
monthly income as to what Karyn Britton's income was, correct?
A. That is correct.

Q. Okay. And you didn't ask to get that information because

you didn't need it?

A. This particular program does not require that.
Q. Now, if you go on toc page 3, okay -~ and I may have to
correct myself from something I said earlier -- nc, that's

right. Let me ask you 3?%%, because I'm not trying to trick you
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here: This particular application, if vyvou go to the last page
-= Oor excuse me. On page 3, if you go to the bottom, it's
signed by Gary Owens; is that correct?

A. Correct.

Q. And it's dated July 25th of 2006; is that correct? To the
right of Gary Owens --

A. I believe that says 7/25/06.

Q. '06, right?
A. Yes.
Q. And then off to the lefi over there of his signature, do

you see telephone?

A, Correct.
MR. KYPREOS: Your Honor, may we publish this?
THE COURT: Ycur wish.
MR. KYPREOS: Thank you, Your Honor.

BY MR. KYPRE(QS:

Q. You see the checkmark for telephone that's checked, right?
A. Yes.

Q. And then that's Gary Owens' signature there; is that
correct?

A. That's correct.

Q. Okay. Now, what is that signifying to you in terms of your

internal recordkeeping? When you see Gary Owens' signature on
this document and you see telephone checked, what does that tell

you?

A-70
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-3

o0

in

B

A. L tells me as an underwriter that the application was

4

taken via telephone and Gary was the HMC on the loan.

. That the application was taken ~-
A, Via telephone.
Q. is there any indication on the application where he tock

ion from?

i

b4

the -- who he took the applics
A. Only based on the application that T have, it would be from
Karvn Britton.

Q. And vou would assume that because goelng back to page 1 of

(2]

the exhibiit, her name appears as the borrower; 1ls that correct

A, That's correct.
Q. So just based on the document alone, you would assume that
he had contact with Karyn Britton; iz that correct?

. She's the only applicant on this loan, correct.

o

Ckay, Wow, what if a borrower has their attorney call up
to make the lcan application, what does Wells Fargoe do then?

A, Because I'm an underwriter and not an HMC, I can't really
tell you how a loan is originated except when it gets to me. So
what I base my decision on is what an appllcation states once 1t
reaches my desk.

Q. Now, this particular exhibit is not szigned by the borrower
or any agent of the borrower, correct?

A. Correct, telephone applications are sent to the horrower
after the fact to sign and verify.

Q. S0 this is basically -- this was truly Just an application;

A-T1
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it wasn't used to -- at a cleosing -- there's no closing date ~-

there's no signature by the borrcwer on this?

A. You won't get a closing date on an application.
Q You won't what?

A. You won't get a closing date on an application.
Q Right. Now, in this process, if you know —-

MR. KYPREOS: If I may approach again, Your Honor?

THE COURT: If necessary.
BY MR. KYPREOS:
Q. I'd like to ask you if vyou reccagnize this as being a copy
of a loan application dated -- as being signed by Karyn S.
Britton by Todd -- looks like POA. I'll let you decipher that.
And I'd ask you if you recognize Defendant's Exhikit 2.6 as
being an application that was ultimately signed on behalf of the
borrower and dated August 14th, 20067
A Yes, this would be the final application that's signed at
the closing table.
Q. And was August —-- you keep that copy. It might be easiex
than using the machine. That was signed August 14th, 2006, next
to the borrower's signature line; is that correct?
A. That's correct.
Q. Okay. Now, if you wculd --

MR. KYPREOS: Well, Your Honor, first I guess I should
move this into evidence. I'd like to move Defense Exhibit 5.5

into evidence, Your Honor.
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MR, GOLDBERG: No opkjection.
THE COURT: It's admitted.
{(Defendant's Exhibit 5.6 admitted into evidence.)

BY MR. KYPREOS:
Q. Cn page 3 of Defendant's Exhibit --

MR. KYPREOS: If I may publish, Your Honor?
BY MR. KYPREOS:
Q. You can lcok at the screen 1f you desire or the copy that
you have or whatever your pleasure is, ma'am. At the very top
we see Schedule of Real Estate Owned; 1s that correct?
A, That's correct.
Q. And the address we see for the property is what, 1320 (sic)
Perdido Key, Unit A-blank, n¢ number; is thai correct?
A. Yeah, that's what we see here.
0. And then we see ancther line, same thing, right underneath
that, 13555 Perdido Key, Unit A?
A. That's cozrrect.
Q. And then scomething that says "See attached"?
A Uh-huh.
Q. Okay. Now, going back to Defendant's Exhibit 5.2 on the
same page and the same part of the form, we see in one part 5709
36th Street West, Bradenton, Florida, 34210, right?
A. That's correct.
Q. And then we see 13555 Perdido XKey, Unit A7U, Pensacola,

Florida 325077
A-73
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A. Yes,

Q. Ma'am, do you know whether or not Unit A7U, in fact, was
not owned by Ms. Karyn Britton on that date?

A, What date?

Q. August 1l4th, the day of the c¢losing ~- I'm sorry, Jumping
ahead —-- August 14th, 2006.

A, PBo I know for a fact that --

Q. Do you know whether or not she even actually owned that
property that date?

A. On that date that property was supposedly to be sold.
According to our application -- as you see here where 1t says
"PS," that means it was pending sale. And when I underwrote the
file, I conditioned that those mortgages be paid off because
that property was being sold.

Q. Well, this particular exhibit we're again back to the
application that wasn't signed on August 14th. This exhibit is
the one that's signed on July 25th where Gary Owens makes the
application, right?

A. The initial application, correct.

Q. The initial application, okay. And then you're showing

that as pending sale cof ATU?

A. That's correct.
Q. That was your understanding at the time, right?
A. Yes.

Q. Now, going back to Exhibit 5.6, 1f we look at the numbers
A-74
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for the market value and for the mortgage and for the monthly
mortgage payments, okay, that's on the August 1l4th document. I
want tc make that clear, August 1l4th. We see the 300,000 and
the rest of the figures, right?

A, Correct.

Q. And then if we take Defendant's Exhibit 5.2, which is the
July 25th, '06, application, we see a set of numbers there as
well; is that correct?

A, For which property?

Q. We see the figures for the Bradenton property and we see
the figures for the -- I'm sorry =~ AU, right?

A. Correct.

Q. So basically when we go back to Defendant's Exhibit 5.6 and

we see the two at 13555 Perdido Key, Unit A, those numbers that
we see in that form really aren't from two units at Perdido Key

out at the Purple Parrot?

A. Right.

Q. Cne set of figures would be for the Bradenten home; is that
correct?

A, That's correct.

Q. And would the Bradenton home be the $126,8787

A. Yes,

Q. And then for the other figure up there it would be for the
Unit ATU?

A When you say "other figure" what figure are you -~
A-T75
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I'm sorry. Very good. $223,472.

So both the figures, the 8223,472 and the 137 belong to AT

A70., But ATU isn't designated in the address box, is it?
It's designated on the "See Attached" portion.

But it's not designated on that part?

Not on this part.

Then there's an attached portion, right?

Correct.

Is this part the attached part vou're referring to? Pleases
at your copy.

That is not the attached pilece,

Oh, it's not the attached piece?

The attached plece is the additicnal -~

I'm scrry, what's the attached pisce?

It's the reel estate owned section.

Weuld that be the previous page?

I don't see the page here. -

I don't either. I haven't seen a copy 0f it in the

documents that's been provided -=-

N

jae]

MR. GOLDBERG: Objection.

THE COURT: Sustazined.

p
—
—

MR. GOLDBERG: It has, and it's an exhibif that wi

be entered by the Government.

b
(5

MR. KYPREOS: Okay, fine.
A-76
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BY MR. KYPREOQOS:

Q. But you're telling me then that we'll see an attached page
that shows what? I'm sorry.

A. It shows the real estate owned sec¢tion for all the

properties listed under that section. And if I can just

explain?
Q. Sure.
A. Why 1t doesn't show there 1s because we have a printing

limit to the number c¢f characters.

Q. Oh, I see.

A. So the landscape section would show the correct address
with the deollar amounts as you see here.

Q. Do you know if that -- do you have a copy of the
application that was actually, other than this, that would have
the attachments, do you have that?

A. I don't have anything here with me right now.

Q. Now, going back to Defendant's Exhibit 5.6 which is the one
dated August 14th, 2006, do you see MortgageIT and you see "See

Attached" and vyou see $223,4727

A. Yes,

Q. Is that also ATU?

A, That's the mortgage attached to ATU.

Q. Is that the attachment vou referred to before or was it a

different attachment?

A. It's all on the same attached.
A-T7
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Q. Now, the loan application is apparently -- that we've been
lcoking at the Defendant's Exhibit 5.6 -- is dated the same date
as the closing, right?
A. Correct.
Q. Now, the loan applicatlion process itself had actually
commenced before that; is thalt correct?
A, That's correct.
Q. When y'all take a telephone application like that, do y'all
do anything t¢ verify who it is that's really calling in and
making sure they are who they say they are?
A, Now, when you say "they," who are you referring to?
Q. In this case, Karyn Britton. You say Gary Owens made a
telephone contact and you assumed it was with Karyn Brittoen
because her name is on the application. Is there —-- is there
any requirement that the person, you know, write a letter or do
anything to confirm that they're the cones making the
applicaticn?
A, The application itself states on it that you agree that
this is accurate informaticn that's been given. Now, as an HMC,
Gary Owens, I can't speak to what he does as his job. Again,
I'm an underwriting manager and underwrote this file.

As an underwriter, we're required to follow the CIP program
guidelines which verify that the person that took the
application is actually the person that made the application.

Q. Now, with respect to the July 25th, '06, document we looked
A-78
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at in Defendant's Exhibit 5.2, it's all nice and neatly typed

up, right?

A. I'm sorry, which application is this?

Q. This is the July 25th, '06 one.

A. Correct.

Q. It's all typed up, right?

A. Yes,

Q. Who typed that up?

aA. It comes off of a system, an application on the web.

Q. Application on the web?

A. Correct. 1It's called AOW, which is our system that we use.
Q. How does that work? Does the borrower go to the web and --
A No. TIt's an internal -- it's an application system for our

loan officers, HMC.
Q. Oh, I see. 8¢ that was prepared physically by Wells Fargo,

this typed-up form?

A, Correct.

Q. Did Gary Owens prepare it or you prepare it?

A, The HMC would prepare it as he's taking the application.

Q. Do yvou know where this information came from in Defendant's

Exhikit 5.67

A, Do I know where it came from?

Q. Yeah, Where did Wells Fargo get the information to put in
the system and type it up? Where did that come from?

A It would come from whoever phoned the application in. My
A-79
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decisicn would be based on that this particular person on the

application as the applicant would have given that information

to the HMC.

Q. So it would be Karyn Britton?

A. Yes, the applicant.

Q. Now, is the information that's in Defendant's Exhibit 5.6
-~ the c¢ne that was signed on the date of the closing -- was

that essentially going back to the computer and taking what was
there and basically just reformatting it sc it could be signed

on August 14th, 20067

A. Ckay, so -- I'm sorry, but your guestion was not clear at
all.
Q. That's okay. Bad habit I've got. Here we go. Let's try

this: In other words, y'all got this Exhibit 5.2 and y'all had
all the information vou got that time, right, back on July -- we
know it's there at least as of July 26th '06, right?

A, Correct, that information is on the application, correct.
Q. So that information is now in your computer? It's there?
You've recelved 1it, right?

A. Correct.

Q. S0 basically when you then prepare the 5.6 exhibit
document, the one that's dated August 14th, 2006, are y'all
basically just going to your computer and printing out what's
already there?

A. So that's not actually accurate.
A-80
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Q. Well, that's what I'm trying to get clarified.

a. Okay. So 5.2, which is the initial application as taken by
the loan officer, it's the initial application. The process
involves verifyving the information. Once the information is
verified, that application is then sent to the closing tabkle for
the applicant to sign it to state that everything on it is
accurate and true.

S0 what happens here i1s, the HMC on 5.2 gives us the
information as stated by the applicant; we confirm and verify
that information on 5.6. So in other words, the credit report
would give us the accurate balances and whatnot.

Q. Okay. Well, essentially, have you compared the two
documents? Have you compared these two documents, by any

chance, for their content?

A. Compared the two documents for their content?
Q. Yeah, compared the lcan -- the July 25th, '06
infermation -- dco you know whether or not the information of

July 25th, '06, is essentially what's also included in the

August 14th, '067

A. Do you want me to take a look and tell you that now?
Q. Yeah.
A. Everything seems te be in line except the missing

attachment page.
Q. Just those pesky unit numbers, right? Everything is pretty

much the same except we don't have that attachment showing the
A-81
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correct unit number?

A. In this document vou handed me, correct.

Q. Right. But as far as the data is concerned, the meat of
it, it's essentially the same?

A. Correct.

Q. Ckay. ©Now, going back to the July 25th, '06, Defendant's
Exhibit 5.2 application, the one Mr. Owens took the telephone
applicaticon, it's kind of hard to see but there's a section
there that says "Property will be" -- and then check a box; is

that correct?

A. That's correct.
Q. And the one that's checked is "primary residence," right?
A, That's correct.
Q. And so that would have come from Karyn Britton in making

the application, based on your understanding of this document?
MR. GOLDBERG: Okjection, calls for speculation.
THE COURT: Sustained.
MR. KYPREOS: I didn't say she did. I said her
understanding of the document.
THE COURT: Sustained.
MR, KYPREQS: Yes, sir.

BY MR. KYPREOS:

Q. But anyway, "prime residence" was checked there, right?

a. Yes, "primary residence" is checked there.

Q. I'd 1like to show you what's been marked for identification
A-82
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as Defendant's Exhibit 5.3, ma'am. Do you, by any chance,
recognize that document as being an item pertaining to Wells

Farge and Ms. Britton? Do you recognize that document?

A, No, I don't recognize this document. It's the credit score
document. I mean, I recognize 1t as a formal fozm.
Q. Okay. Do you recognize it as a Wells Fargo form letter

regarding credit, a borrower's credit status? Is it a form
letter that Wells Fargo sends out to creditors with regard to
information that's obtained regarding the borrower's credit

status? Do you recognize it as that?

A. So your guestion 1s credit status? What do you mean by
that?

Q. Regarding the person's credit score, is it a standard --
A, Right. By law they are required to be given their credit
score.

Q. Exactly. And that's a form letter that y'all send out to

the borrower letting them know what their credit score was on a
particular day?
A. Yes.
Q. S50 you do recognize this as being a form letfer that Wells
Fargo sends out cf that nature?
A, Yes, it's a credit score notification.
Q. Okay, thank you.
MR. KYPREOS: Your Henor, I'd like fo move Defendant's

Exhibit 5.3 into evidence.
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MR. GOLDBERG: No objection, Your Hcnor.
THE COURT: 1It's admitted.
(Defendant's Exhibit 5.3 admitted into evidence.)

BY MR. KYPREQS:

Q. Now, the date of this letter is July 25th, 2006; is that
correct?

A Yes, that's what this says.

Q And it was addressed to whom?

A Kaeryn J. Britton.

Q. 5709 36th Street West, Bradenton, correct?

A Yes.

Q And it basically was letting her know what her credit score

was; 1s that correct?

A. Yes, that's correct.

Q. Now, this was obviously before August 14th -- Defendant's
Exhibit 5.3, this letter, was cbviously written before August
14th, 2006, correct?

A. Yas. It's part of the initial application process.

Q. Okay. And why do you send that to the borrower? Why do
you send this form letter to them? I believe you mentioned it
earlier.

A, There are several disclesures that have to go out to the
borrower within a certain amount of time of the application
being taken. So it's a compliant document for credit reporting

purposes.
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Q. Would Wells Farge also have received an appraisal
pertalning to this unit before approving a loan?

A. Yes, we would have an appraisal before approving a loan.

Q. You're not -- Wells Fargo is not involved in distributing
closing documents after the closing, are they, as far as sending
documents to the borrower? Let me put it this way to you:

After the closing is completed, what, if anything, do yv'all send
to the borrower?

A. "Y'all" would be who?

Q. Wells Fargo.

A. Which entity?

Q. Do y'all send a notice -- a book as to how much payment
they're going toc have to make? What do you send to the
borrower, if anything, after the closing is completed and
they've signed the necessary decuments and the mortgage is in
effect?

A. Again, I c¢an only speak to the underwriting part of the
loan because that would happen after closing, which is
considered post-closing; completely different department.

MR. KYPREQS: Thank you very much, ma'am. I
appreciate it. May I have just one minute, Your Honor? No
further questions, Your Heonor.

THE COURT: All right. Ladies and gentlemen, the side
calling the witness has opportunity for redirect examination.

Mr. Goldberg?
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REDIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. GOLDBERG:

Q. Good afternoon again, ma'am.
A, Good afternoon.
Q. You have the three Defendant's exhibits in front of you —-

5.2, 5.3, and 5.67?

A. Yes,

Q. All right. Let's go in numerical order. Take your time
and flip through Defendant's Exhibit 5.2 and tell the ladies and
gentlemen of the jury if on any of those pages you see the
signature of Karyn Britton.

A. So bH.27

Q. Yes, ma'am.
a. I don't see a signature of Karyn Britton.
0. Thank you. On Defendant’s Exhibit 5.3, please leook through

those pages and tell the ladies and gentlemen of the jury 1if you
see the signature of Karyn Britton.

A, No, 5.3 does not have the signature of Karyn Britton.

Q. Iet's look at bDefendant's Exhikit 5.6. Look through all
the pages in that document and tell me 1f you see the signature
of Karyn Britton or whether you see a signature that says Karyn

J. Brittcon by Todd Britton?

A. On 5.6 I see only a signature for Xaryn J. Britton by Todd

Britton.

Q. And that's what it says on the front page and again on the
A-86
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last page, does it not?
A. It's on page 1, page 3, and page 4.
Q Karyn J. Britton by Todd Britton?
A That is correct.
Q. And you didn't speak to Xaryn Britton, 4id you?
A No, T did not speak to Karyn Britton.

MR. GOLDBERG: I have no nothing further, Your Honor.

THE COURT: You may step down.

(Witness excused.)

THE COURT: And your next witness?

MR. GOLDBERG: Your Honor, the Government would call
Doug Thomas.

DOUGLAS THOMAS, GOVERNMENT WITNESS, PULY SWORN

THE CLERK: Be seated. State your full name and spell
your last name.

THE WITNESS: Douglas Thomas, T-H-0-M-A-S.

THE COURT: All right, Mr. Goldberg.

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. GOLDBERG:

Q. Mr. Thomas, goocd afternoon,

A, Good afternoon.

Q. What is your occupation, sir?

A, I am a special investigations unit investigator.
Q. With whom?

A. Radian Guaranty.
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] And what 1s Radian Guaranty?

A. It's a mortgage insurance company.

Q. And how long have you been with Radian?

A, Four years.

Q. Could you explain please to the ladies and gentlemen of the

jury what a mortgage insurance in underwriting review is and

& Mortgage insurance lg insurance that lenders get on lcans
in casge of default. 1f the loan goes to default, they will Zile
a cliaim and the insurance would pay a clalm payment. What we do

in the investigaticns unit is to review the loan documents prior
to paying a claim for any underwriting negligence or
misrepresentation on the loan.

Q. And were you asked to conduct a review on Purple Parrot

Village Unit AL%U lcan by Wells Fargo Bank?

A, Yes, 1 was.

Q. And that was after the fact, correct, in 20087

A. Correct.

Q. And generally speaking, what did you see during the course

of vour investigation?

A. I noticed three issues. There was occupancy

=
n
=
[
it
oy

misrepresentation; a non~arm's length transaction, which
individuals who are mavbe related within the lcan; and some
undisclosed debt.

Q. ALl xight. Well, let's talk about the non-arm’'s length
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transaction. 1Is that when parties may be related?
A Correct.
Q. And is what's the —

MR. KYPREOS: Objection, Your Honor, relevance.

THE COURT: Objection i1s overruled.
BY MR. GOLDBERG:
Q. What's the relevance of that? Why is that -- why can that
bhbe a problem?
A, It draws up a red flag that there are people who are
related to each other within a loan or an entity, a business
that may be within the loan. It's typically ncot in mortgage
lenders. Typically they're arm's length transactions, typically
unrelated parties and people who normally aren't related to each
other.
Q. And in this transacticon did the parties, that being the

borrower and the Realtor, both receive funds out of the

transaction?
A. Correct.
Q. Now, ycu said an cccupancy misrepresentation. Please tell

the ladies and gentlemen of the jury regarding Unit AL9U what
you saw.
A The borrower was supposed to occupy the subject property,
and through my investigation I fcound that she did not --

MR. KYPREOS: Objection, Your Honor, hearsay.

THE COURT: Objection is overruled.
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BY MR. GOLDBERG:

Q. What did you learn pursuant to your investigation?

A. That she actually staved at her -~ the house that she was
living at the time that she applied for the loan.

Q. All right. And the third issue, I think you said, was a
failure to disclose liabilities. Could you explain what you saw
to the jury.

A. There were two mortgages that were opened just prior to the
transaction but were not on the original credit report but I
found them on an audit credit report.

Q. And were they open -- were all three loans opened within 14
days or so7

A Yes, within about two weeks of each other.

Q. Can you recall, if you add up the totals of the two priocr
loans, approximately how much it was?

A. Cne was $420G,000 and the other, I believe, was $261,000.

So just over $681,0007

Correct.

And that wasn't disclosed?

PO @0

No, it was not.
MR. GOLDBERG: If I may have the Court's indulgence
for one moment?
BY MR. GOLDBERG:
Q. Why is it important for mertgage insurers to have accurate

information on these documents?
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MR. KYPREQOS: Objection, Your Honcr, copinion,
relevance.

THE COURT: Objecticon is overruled.

THE WITNESS: TIt's important to have the facts so that
we are insuring a loan that we normally would insure. If there
are any types of issues that would injure us if we would have
insured the loan at origination -- we wouldn't have put our
insurance on the loan if we knew some of the facts.

BY MR. GOLDBERG:

Q. Is that a risk issue?

A. Oh, ves.

Q. Bagsed on your investigation, if you have three lcans so
close together within a l4-day period, are those prior loans
going to pop up on credit checks?

A. No. The credit report would not show them that quickly.

Q. Cnce you completed your investigation review, what happened

to your findings? Were they forwarded scmewhere?

A. Yes. I sent my findings to Wells Fargo, the lender,
Q. And it eventually goes to law enforcement?
A. Correct.

MR. GOLDBERG: That's all I have, Your Honocr.
THE COURT: Mr. Kypreos?
CROSS~EXAMINATION
BY MR. KYPREOS:

Q. As I understand it, you were saying that if one closing on
A-91
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B10 occurred on July 3lst of 2006 and then the C46 closing
ccourred on August 3rd, 2006, it may not show up in a credit
search by August 14th?
A, No. Typically it takes longer than that.
Q But the keyword here you're saying is "typically," right?
A I would say always.
Q. Always? Never wouid show up?
A It may but I would highly deubt it.
Q. Okay. Well, deo you even know if a -- 1f Wells TFargo in
this instance even did a credit search to find out what
properties Ms. Britton owned?

MR. GOLDBERG: Obijection, improper witness. This
isn't Wells Fargo.

THE COURT: Objection sustained.
BY MR. KYPREOS:
Q. Okay. Well, did you, in the course of your investigation,

find such information?

A. That she had opened up other loans?

Q. That they had done such a credit check?

A. Well, ves. There was an original credit report in the
file.

Q. But did that go to properties or just like credit cards?
A, Properties and credit cards and installment debt.

Q. Okay. So with respect to those transactions, did you find

any credit report reflecting those transactions?
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A My audit credit report two or three years later.
Q Two or three years later? That was what, about, '08?
A Correct.
e} With respect to this matter of relatives being involved in
transactions, okay, would you agree that if the mortgage lender
wants that information they can simply ask for it?

MR. GOLDBERG: Obiecticn. This isn't the mortgage
lender.

THE COURT: Sustained.

MR, KYPREOS: No further questions.

THE COURT: Redirect?

MR, GOLDBERG: It's not necessary.

THE COURT: You may step down.

(Witness excused.)

THE COURT: Your next witness?

MR. GOLDBERG: Your Honor, the Government would call
Ms. Melody Barnard.

MELODY BARNARD, GOVERNMENT WITNESS, DULY SWORN

THE CLERK: Be seated. State your full name and spell

your last name.
THE WITNESS: Melody Barnard, B-A-R-N-A-R-D.
THE COURT: All right, Mr. Goldberqg.
DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR. GOLDBERG:

Q. Gecod afternoon, ma'am.
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A, Good afternoon.
Q. What is your occupation?
A, I am a financial investigator for the Florida Cffice of

Financial Regulation.

Q. And how long have you keen sc employed?

A, A little over a year.

Q. And what was your employment prior to that?

A. I was employed with the Attorney General's Office, the

Medicaid Fraud Control Unit. For two years I was an
investigator, and two-and-a-half I was an analyst.

Q. Were you part of an investigation into alleged false
statements and bank fraud regarding Karyn Britton and Todd

Rritton~Harr?

A. I was.

Q. Do you see Todd Britton~Harr here today?

A. I do.

Q. Could you identify him for purpcses of the record, please?
A. The gentleman in the black jacket, white shirt, and gray
tie.

Q. At trial table?

A, That is correct.

MR. GOLDBERG: Your Honor, for purpeses of the record,
the witness identifyving the befendant.
THE COURT: Granted.

BY MR. GOLDBERG:
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Q. The investigation you were invoelved in, what unit did i1t
focus on and who was the bank?
A, It was Al%U at the Purple Parrot Village condominium, and

the kank was Wells Fargo Bank.

Q. Purple Parrot Village, those are condominiums on Perdido
Key?

A. Correct.

Q. And pursuant to the investigation, were many records
subpoenaed?

A, Yes, sir,

Q. Now, before we go into the records, couid you explain to

the ladies and gentlemen of the jury what types of records may
be involved in mortgage transactions.

A. Yes. We have title files which are maintained in obtaining
title insurance for the purchase of a property. It has
documentation related to the real estate transaction. And in
this case, the title company also acted as the closing agent.
And we also have mortgage files or lender files which contain
documentation related to the financing of the property -- in
this case, Wells Fargc Bank.

Q. And Al9U is the subject of this indictment?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. Were there other purchases prior to AlSU?

A, Yes, sir.

Q. IT'd like, if we could, move in chronclogical order. And I
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will show you what's been marked Government's Exhibits 22 and 2B
for identification purposes. I'd ask you first if you recognize
Government's Exhibit ZA; and if you do, what is it?

A. Yes. 2A 1s the title file for Urnit B1O.

Q. At the Purple Parrot Village?

A, Yes, sir.

Q. And Government's Exhibit 2B?

A. 2B is the lender file for Unit B-10 at the Purple Parrot
Viilage.

Q. And these have been certified as authentic?

A. Yes, sir.

MR. GOLDBERG: Your Honor, the Government would move
to admit ZA and 2B.

MR. KYPREOS: No cbjecticn.

THE COURT: It's admitted.

(Government's Exhibits 22 & 2B admitted into evidence.)

MR. GOLDBERG: And if I may publish?
BY MR. GOLDBERG:
Q. Investigator, I'd just like to go through a few pages, 1f I
could ask you to look at the screen. We're now lcoking at
Government's Exhibit ZA for Unit B1CG. And I'd ask you to lock
at what has been stamped page 18. Could you tell the ladies and
gentlemen of the Jjury what the property address is and who the
buyer's name was?

A. The address is 13555 Perdido Key Drive, Unit B10, and the
A.9G
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buyer's name is Karyn Britton.

Q. And who was the real estate agent?
A Todd Britton-Harr.

Q. And who was he working fozx?

A Trident Realty.

Q. Would you explain to the ladies and gentlemen of the jury
what the page stamped 22 represents?

A. Yes, Thig is a portion of the disbursement log for the
closing on Unit BLO.

Q. Could vyou just generally explain what a disbursement log
would be?

A. The disbursement log shows all of the payments that were
made out on the closing of a loan -- the real estate agent, the
seller, any other disbursements that are related to the
transaction.

Q. And could you read for the ladies and gentlemen of the jury
if there was a disbursement to the Defendant, Tocdd Britton-Harr;
and if so, what it was?

A. There was a disbursement to Tedd Britton-Harr for repairs
of $30,000 on July 3lst, 2006.

Q. And could you read further down as to this disbursement?
A Yas. There was a disbursement tc Trident Realty for
commissicon of $1,645 alsc on July 3lst, 2006,

Q. And Jjust below that?

A. Todd Britton—-Harr received a disbursement for commission of
A-97
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$6,580 on July 31st, 2006.

Q. I'm now showing you what has been stamped as page 83.
Could you tell the ladies and gentlemen of the jury what this
page is?

A, Yes., This is a specific power of attorney thal's dated
July 2%th, 2006, signed by Karyn Britton and Stephen Britton,
giving power of attorney to Todd Britton-Harr to close on the
Unit B10, and it was executed in Manatee County, Florida.

Q. That's the Tampa area?

A, Yes, sir.

Q. And this regards Unit B10?

A, Yes, sSir.
Q. And again, what was the date it was executed?
A, Juiy 29th, 2006.

Q. Could you please explain to the ladies and gentlemen of the
jury what page 171 represents.

A, This is the mortgage for Unit BLlO dated July 3lst, 2006.

Q. And who initialed this at the bottom?

A. Todd Britton-Harr for Karyn Britton and Stephen Rritton.
Q. Is Stephen Britton Karyn's husband?

A, Yes, sir.

Q. And how much was the locan for?

A, $420,000.

Q. Now, let's take a look at what has been admitted as

Government's Exhibit 2B.
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MR. GOLDBERG: If I may publish, Your Honor.
BY MR. GOLDBERG:
Q. If you could please refresh the jury's memory as to what 2B
is a packet of.
A. 2B is the title file for Unit C46U0 -- oh, excuse me.
Q. That's okay, take your time.

A, This is the lender file for the Unit RB10.

Q. That's the difference between the title and the actual
leoan?

A, Right.

Q. Let's look at what has bheen stamped 258. Is that cne of

those Uniform Residential Loan Applications we've heard about?

A, Yes, sir.

Q. And who is signing for it?

A. Todd Britton-~Harr for Karyn Britten.

Q. I am now going to show you what has been marked as

Government's Exhibit 3A and 3B for identification purposes and
ask you if you recognize, first 32, and if so, what is 3A?
A Yes. 3A 1s the title file for Unit C46U.

Q. And what is 3B°?

A, 3B is the lender file for Unit C46U.
Q. And these are certified documents?
A Yes, sir.

MR. GOLDBERG: Your Honor, the Government wculd move

to admit 3A and 3B into evidence.
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